
UNITED STATES
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549-461

Februar 3, 2011

Ronald O. Mueller
Gibson, Dun & Crutcher LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036-5306

Re: International Paper Company

Incoming letter dated Januar 14, 2011

Dear Mr. Mueller:

This is in response to your letters dated Januar 14,2011 and Januar 31,2011
concernng the shareholder proposal submitted to International Paper by Kenneth Steiner.
We also have received letters on the proponent's behalf dated Januar 16,2011,
Januar 21, 2011, Januar 31, 2011,Februar 1,2011, and Februar 3, 2011. Our
response is attached to the enclosed photocopy of your correspondence. By doing this,
we avoid having to recite or sumarze the facts set forth in the correspondence. Copies
of all of the correspondence also will be provided to the proponent.

In connection with this matter, your attention is directed to the enclosure, which
sets fort a brief discussion ofthe Division's informal procedures regarding shareholder
proposals.

  
Gregory S. Bellston

Special Counsel

Enclosures

cc: J  
 

 *** FISMA & OMB Memorandum M-07-16 *** 



Februar 3, 2011

Response of the Offce of Chief Counsel
Division of Corporation Finance

Re: International Paper Company

Incoming letter dated Januar 12,2011

The proposal urges that the executive pay committee adopt a policy requiring that
senior executives retain a signficant percentage of stock acquired though equity pay
programs until two years following the termnation oftheir employment and to report to
shareholders regarding the policy. The proposal also "comprises all practicable steps to
adopt ths proposal including encouragement and negotiation with senior executives to
request that they relinquish, for the common good of all shareholders, preexisting
executive pay rights, if any, to the fullest extent possible."

There appears to be some basis for your view that International Paper may
exclude the proposal under rule 14a-8(i)(3), as vague and indefinite. We note in

paricular your view that the proposal does not sufficiently explain the meanng of
"executive pay rights" and that, as a result, neither stockholders nor the company would
be able to determne with any reasonable certinty exactly what actions or measures the

proposal requires. Accordingly, we will not recommend enforcement action to the
Commssion if International Paper omits the proposal from its proxy materials in reliance
on rule 14a-8(i)(3). In reaching this position, we have not found it necessar to address
the alternative basis for omission upon which International Paper relies.

Sincerely,

 
Matt S. McNair
Attorney-Adviser



DIVISION OF CORPORATION FINANCE 
INORMAL PROCEDURES REGARING SHARHOLDER PROPOSALS
 

The Division of Corporation Finance believes that its responsibility with respect to 
matters arsing under Rule 14a-8 (17 CFR 240. 
 14a:-8), as with other matters under the proxy 
rues, is to aid those who must comply with the rule by offerig informal advice and suggestions 
and to determine, initially, whether or not it may be appropriate in a paricular matter to 
recommend enforcement action to the Commission. In connection with a shareholder proposal 
under Rule 14a-8, the Division's staff considers the information fushed to it by the Company 
in support of its intention to exclude the proposals from the Company's proxy materials, as well 
as any inormation fushed by the proponent or the proponent's representative. 

Although Rule 14a-8(k) does not reqùire any communcations from shareholders to the 
Commission's staff, the stafwill always consider information concernng alleged violations of 
the statutes administered by the Commission, includi~g arguent as to whether or not activities 
proposed to be taen would be violative of the statute or rule involved~ The receipt by the staff 
of such inormation, however, should not be constred as changing the stas informal
 

procedures and proxy review into a formal or adversar procedure. 

. It is important to note that the staffs and Commssion's no-action responses to 
Rule 14a-8G) submissions reflect only informal views. The determinations reached in these no-
action lettérs do not 
 and canot adjudicate the merits of a company's position with respect to the 
proposal. Only a cour such as a u.s. Distrct Cour can decide whether a company is obligated
 

to include shareholder proposals in its proxy materials. Accordingly a discretionar 
determination not to recommend or tae Commssion enforcement action, does not preclude a 
proponent, or any shareholder of a company, from pursuing any rights he or she may have against 
the company in cour, should the management omit the proposal from the company's proxy 
material. 



JOHN CHEVEDDEN
 

  

Februar 3,2011

Office of Chief Counsel
Division of Corporation Finance
Securities and Exchange Commission
100 F Street, NE
Washington, DC 20549

# 5 Rule 14a-8 Proposal
International Paper Company (I)
Executives To Retain Signifcant Stock

Kenneth Steiner

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This responds further to the January 14, 2011 company request (supplemented) to avoid ths
rue 14a-8 proposaL.

The Boeing Company (January 28, 2011) did not permit Boeing to avoid a rule 14a-8 proposa on
the same topic as this proposal based on (i)(3).

This is to request that the Securties and Exchange Commssion allow this resolution to stand and
be voted upon in the 2011 proxy.

. Sincerely,~U_L
000 Chevedden

cc: Kenneth Steiner
Marla Adair ,Marla.Adair(Iipaper.com/

*** FISMA & OMB Memorandum M-07-16 *** *** FISMA & OMB Memorandum M-07-16 *** 



Janua 28, 2011 

Response of the Ofce ofChief.CouDsel
 
Division of Corporation Finance
 

. Re: The Boeing Company
 

mcoming letter dated December 21,2010 

The proposal urges that the exective pay commtt ådopt a policy reuig th 
senior execves retain a signcat percentage of stock acquied ~ough equi pay 
progr unti tw yea followi the tetion of their employment and to reprt to
 

shaehlders regarg the policy. The proPosa al "comprises al practcable steps to 
adot ths proposa mcludig encourgement and negotiation with senior executives to 
reqes th. they reliquih, for the common- good of al shaholders;prexig 
executive pay rights, if any, to the flest extent possible." .
 

We are unble to .conclude tht Boeing has met its burden of establiti tht
 

Boeing may exclude th proposa under rule 14a-8(i)(3). Bas on the arguents you 
have presented we are unble to conclude that the proposa is so inerntly vague or 
indefie th neither the shaeholders voti on the proposa nor the compy in.
 

inplementig the proposa, would be able to determ with 8lY reaoDable cety
exactly wha actoiÍ or meaes the proposal reuies. Accordigly, we do not believe 
that Boeing may oni~ the proposa from its proxy maerals in reliance on 
rue 14a-8(i)(3). 

Sincerely, 

Mat S. McNair 
Attrney-Adviser 



. ¡ , ~

JOHN CHEVEDDEN
 

  

Februar 1, 2011

Offce of Chief Counsel

Division of Corporation Finance
Securities and Exchange Commission
100 F Street, NE
Washigton, DC 20549

# 4 Rule 14a~8 Proposal
International Paper Company (I)
Executives To Retain Signifcant Stock

Kenneth Steiner

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This responds futher to the Januar 14, 2011 company request (supplemented) to avoid this
rue 14a-8 proposaL.

The company Januar 31, 2011 letter includes both company letters tht failed to notify the
proponent par of the specific issue tht the company now raises under rule i 4a-8(b) and Rule
14a-8(f)(1).

The company is in violation of rule 14a-8 if it wishes to avoid this proposal on a procedural issue
for which the coqipany was required to give the proponent advance notice of. The company
failed to properly notify the proponent of any procedural issue within the 14-days of the

. submitt of this proposa. The company October 21, 2010 letter acknowledged the receipt of the
rule 14a~8 proposal and broker letter. The only reservation the company expressed was that the
SEe staf might re-exame The Hain Celestial Group, Inc. (October 1,2008).

The December 20,2010 company letter was simply a standard letter with no specifics on a detail
issue with the broker letter which had aleady been received before either of the two company
letters (other than requesting another letter).

Rule i 4a-8 states (emphasis added):
f. Question 6: What if I fail to follow one of the eligibility or procedural requirements
explained in answers to Questions 1 through 4 of this section?

The company may exclude your proposal, but only afer it has notified you of the
problem, and you have failed adequately to correct it. Within 14 calendar days of
receiving your proposal, the company must notify you in writing of any procedural
or eligibilty deficiencies, as well as of the time frame for your response.

The broker letter for the company was prepared under the supervision .of Mark Filiberto who
signed the letter. Mark Filiberto reviewed and approved the 2011 broker letters that have his
signatue for the company and for other companies. Attached is an additional letter from Mark
Filberto, President, DJF Discount Brokers from September 1992 until November 15,2010.

*** FISMA & OMB Memorandum M-07-16 *** *** FISMA & OMB Memorandum M-07-16 *** 



INTRNATIONALi) PAPER

MALA F. ADAI
Chief Ccel- Gloal Cøraie Goveri. Tnilliy & Tax

INTERNATION PLACE II
S4 POPLAAVEUE
MEPHIS, TN 38197

T 901-419-
F 9Ot-214-62
mBi!.adai~r.çom

October 2J, 2010

VI ELECTRONIC MAL AND OVERNGHT COURIER

 
 

 
 

RE: Exetives to Retn Sigii:ant Stock. .'. ".,

Dear-Mr. Cbevedde:

I am wr DD behf of Interatona Paper Company (the "Company'~) in respoiie to

your letter;Wbch we recived on OGtobe 7,2010. You submitted a sheowner proposal on .
. beal ofKèiini Stemer entitled ~xecutives to Ret Signica Stok" for consideon at .
the Company's.iOll Anua Meeting ofSharwiiers (the."lroposal"). Th cover lett
accom)'iÏg the Proposa indica th eommns regadig th Pro should be
directed to your attention.

Rule 14a.-8(b) under the Seces an Exchge Act of i 934, as amended, prvide that
Mr. Stein moot submit suciet proof1hat he ha contiuously held ¡it le $2QOOjn maret
value, or 1%. of th Company's coinon stck for at lea one yea as of th date the proposa

. was .siiin to the Compay. We note tht Mr. Stiner inuded with the Propo a Jett

frm an i1oducing brker purrt to esli his eligibilty to sumit the Prpoal purt
to Rul 14a-8(b). Wbe We are famliar wi th SEe staffs resonse in a leter to Th Ha
Celestial Groiit Ine. (daed Oct I, 20081 which reer pror inerpretations and staed th
stas view that a. Jet .fm an introduc broker (.auld saisfY Rule 14a-8. it has ben reprt
tha tbSEC's Division of Corpraton Finace is re-ing its application oftlæ proof of
ownership re.UÎements under Rule 14i-8. AcconUngly, in th event that th SEe st issus

gudate under which the leter frm Mr. Steiner's intrucing broker is jnufcien fo pwpses
of Rule 14a-8(b), we reues that Mr. Steiner submt sufcient proof ofms ow-ner of 

the

reuisite l1wnber of Compay sha.
. 
Pleae addrss àn response to me at Int.maònaI Paper Company, 640 Poplar Avee,

Tower IU. Memphis, Tennessee 38197.. Alinati~eJy, you may trmit an resse by

facsimile to me at (901) 214-01 62 or by electronic mail at inla.adair~pap.oom.

~..

. . - . ~ ...

*** FISMA & OMB Memorandum M-07-16 *** 
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INTERNATIONAL~.PAPER

MAR F.ADAIR
Chief Consel- Glbal CorpratE! Govrnanc. Trelisuiy & Tax

INTERNAtIONA PLACE II
ô4 POPlA AVENUi:
MEPHIS. TN 38197

T 901419-340
F 901-214-0162
marla.adair§ipper.ci

December 20, 2010

VIA ELECTRONIC MA AND OVERNGHT COURIER

 
 

 
 

RE: Revise Proposa- Executives to Retan Sigicant Stock

Dea Mr. Chevedden:

I am wrtig on beha ofIntemational Paper Company (the "Company"), in respnse to

Mr. Kennet Steiner's revised shaeholder prposal mared "December 3.2010 Revision,"
. which we received afer the close ofbusIness on Deceber 3,2010 (the "December Proposal").
Previously, on Octber 7. 2010, we reived the shareholder proposal you submittd on beha of
Mr. Kennet Steiner entitled "Executives to Reta Signficat Stock" for consideration at the
Compay's 2011 Annual Meeg of Shavmets (th J'October Proposa'" and togeth with the
"Decer Proposa," the "Proposas"). The cover leters accompaying the Proposas inicate
that communcations regarding the Proposal should be dicted to your attention.

Put to Rue 14a-8( c) under the Securties Exchage Act of 1934, as amended (th

"Exchange Act'), a sharholder may sumit no more tha one proposal to a company for a
parcular sharholders' meeting. The SEe's Sta Legal Bullet 14 (July 13, 2001) at par E.2.,
states:

2.lfa çOmpany bas r~erved a timelY proposal and the shareholder makes revisions
to the proposal before tbe eompany submits ßS no-action request, Dliist tlie company
accept thos revions?

No, but it ma accpt the sharholder's revisions.

Tnefore pleas confnn th you intend the Deember Propoal to be consided for

inclusion in the Company's proxy sttement and form of proxy tor its 2011 Anua Meeting of
Sha¡iiho(ders and that you intend to withw the October Proposa.

In addition. if you are viithdmwig the October Proposal an \vîsh us to cousider
accepting the Decembe 3, 2010 Revision, pleas provide pr~f of ownship for Mr. Sterner tht

is sufcient to satify the ownership requirem~nts ofRme 14a~8(b) as of Dember 3.2010.
Rule 14a8(b) under the Exchage Act provides that Mr. Steiner must submit si.cient proof

*** FISMA & OMB Memorandum M-07-16 *** 



R&R Planning Group LTD 
1981 Marcus AvenueJ Suite Cl14 

Lae SuccessJ NY 11042
 

Offce of Chief Counsel 
Division of Corpration Finance 
Securties and Exchange Commssion 
100 F StreetJ NE 
WashingtonJ DC 20549. 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

Each of the DJF Discount Brokers letters for Mr. Kenneth Steier's 2011 rule 
14a-8 proposals were prepared under my supervsion and signatue. i reviewed
 

each letter and confired each was accurate before authoring Mr. Steiner or 
his representative to use each letter. 

Sincerely, 

'-t.l-.~ :)ua'j :i I) ,)01/

Mark Filberto 
President, DJF Discount Brokers from September i 992 unti November 15, 
2010 

Mark Filberto 
R&R Planing Group LTD
 



JOHN CHEVEDDEN
 

  

Januar 31,2011

Offce of Chief Counel
Division of Corporation Finance
Securities and Exchange Commission
100 F Street, NE .
Washingtn, DC 20549

# 3 Rule 14a-8 Proposal
International Paper Company (I)
Executives To Retain Signficant Stock

Kenneth Steiner

Ladies and Gentlemen:

this responds fuher to the Januay 14, 2011 company request to avoid ths rule 14a-8
¡lroposal.

This is an exaple of the company faig to provide the proponent pary with timely notice.
This cover message was forwarded without any attachment:

-:.---- Forwarded Message
From: "Fletcher, Gina-Gail S." o:GFletcher(êgibsondunn.com;:
Date: Tue, 1 Feb 2011 02:18:12 +0000
To:  
Conversation: International Paper Company Supplemetal Letter (Cevedden (sic))
Subject: International Paper Company Supplemetal Letter (Cevedden (sicn

Mr. Chevedden,

Attached please find a copy of the supplemental letter that was filed today on behalf ofour client, International Paper Company. .
Regards,
Gina-Gail Fletcher.

This is to request that the Securities and Exchange Conission allow the resolution to stad and
be voted upon in the 2011 proxy.

*** FISMA & OMB Memorandum M-07-16 *** 
*** FISMA & OMB Memorandum M-07-16 *** 

*** FISMA & OMB Memorandum M-07-16 *** 



--- Forwarded Message
From: "Fletcher, Gina-Gail S." c:GFletcher(ggibsondunn.com::
Dat  
To:  
Conversation: International Paper Company Supplemetal Letter (Cevedden (sic))
Subject: International Paper Company Supplemetal Letter (Cevedden (sicn

Mr. Chevedden,

Attached please find a copy of the supplemental letter that was filed today on behalf of
our client, International Paper Company.

Regards,
Gina-Gail Fletcher.

*** FISMA & OMB Memorandum M-07-16 *** 



Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher LLP
GIBSON DUNN 
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
 

Washington, OC 20036-5306 

Tel 202.955.8500 
www.gibsondunn.com 

Ronald O. Mueller 
Direc 202.955.8671
 

Januar 31, 2011
 Fax: 202.53.9569 
RMueiie~gibsondunn.com 

Client C 42186.Q0134VIA EMAIL 

Office of Chief Counsel
 
Division of Corporation Finance 

,.
 

Securties and Exchange Commission 
100 F Street, NE 
Washington, DC 20549 

Re: International Paper Company 
Shareowner Proposal of John Chevedden (Steiner) 
Exchange Act of 1934 - Rule 14a-8 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

On Januar 14,2011, we submitted a letter (the "No-Action Request") on behalf of our 
client, International Paper Company (the "Company"), notifyg the staff of the Division of 

the Securties and Exchange Commssion (theCorporation Finance (the "Staf') of 


"Commssion") that the Company intends to omit from its proxy statement and form of 
proxy for its 2011 Anual Meeting of Shareowners (collectively, the "20 II Proxy 
Materials") a shareowner proposal (the "Proposal") and statements in support thereof 

Kenneth Steiner (the "Proponent") regarding 
retention of significant Company stock by senor executives. 
received from John Chevedden on behalf of 


that the Proposal could be excluded from theThe No-Action Request indicated our belief 


2011 Proxy Materials pursuant to Rule 14a-8(b) and Rule 14a-8(f)(I) because the Proponent 
failed to provide the requisite proof of continuous ownership. Specifically, as discussed in 
the No-Action Request, because information indicates that Mr. Chevedden filled in 
information in a photocopy of a pre-signed proof of ownership letter (the "DJF Letter") that 
the Proponent provided to demonstrate his purorted ownership of the Company's securities, 
the Proponent has not submitted "an affirmative wrtten statement from the record holder" of
 

his securties demonstrating his purported ownership of Company stock, and therefore has 
not satisfied his burden of proving his eligibilty to submit a proposal to the Company. 

responding to the No-On Januar 16,2011, the Proponent submitted a letter to the Staff 


the Response Letter is attached hereto as 
Exhibit A. On Januar 21,2011, the Proponent submitted a second response letter (the 
"Second Response"), a copy of which also is attached hereto as Exhibit A. The Response 

Action Request (the "Response Letter"). A copy of 


the procedurl deficiencyLetter argues that the Company failed to notify the Proponent of 


within foureen days of receiving the Proposal, and therefore, should be required to include 
the Proposal in its 2011 Proxy Materials. The Second Response asserts that the DJF Letter 

Brussels. Century City' Dallas' Denver. Dubai . Hong Kong. london' los Angeles ~ Munich. New York 
Orange County. Palo Alto. Paris. San Francisco' São Paulo. Singapore. Washington, D.C.
 



GIBSON DUNN
 

Offce of Chief Counsel 
Division of Corporation Finance 
January 31,2011 
Page 2 

was prepared "under the supervision of (the individual) who signed the letter" and.attaches a 
generic letter from that individual, Mark Filberto, to the same effect. 

This letter responds to the Response Letter and the Second Response with respect to 
exclusion of 
 the Proposal under Rule 14a-8(b) and 14a-8(f)(1). In addition, in the event that 
the Staff determines that the Proponent satisfied his burden of demonstrating his ownership 
of Company stock, we believe that the Proposal may be excluded under Rule 14a-8(i)(3) 
because the Proposal is inherently vague, indefinite and false and misleading in violation of. 
Rule 14a-9, as discussed in Par II below. 

I. The Proposal May Be Excluded Under Rule 14a-8(b) And Rule 14a-8(f)(1)
 

Because The Proponent Failed To Provide The Requisite Proof Of 
Continuous Stock Ownership. 

The Response Letter does not address the fudamental issue raised by the No-Action Letter~ 
instead presumes that the Proposal is a valid Rule 14a-8 proposal. However, as stated in 

the No-Action Request, there is a significant threshold issue as to whether a valid Rule 14a-8 
proposal has been presented to the Company, because we do not believe that the Proponent 
has submitted "an affirmative wrtten statement from the record holdet' of his securties 

and 

demonstrating his purorted ownership of Company stock. The Staff 
 has repeatedly required 
that share ownership verification be provided directly by the record holder and not indirectly 
by the proponent. See Section c.1.c, Staff 
 Legal Bulleti No. 14 (July 13,2001). The facts 
discussed in the No-Action Request indicate that the Proponent provided the proof of 
ownership by supplying company specific information (i.e., the name ofthe Company, the 
number of shares allegedly beneficially owned and the date since which the shares allegedly 
have been held) on the DJF Letter afer the DJF Letter was signed and reproduced. The DJF 
Letter, therefore, is insuffcient share ownership verification and does not satisfy 
Rule l4a-8(b) and Rule 14a-8(f)(1). 

In the Second Response, the Proponent states that the DJF Letter was prepared "under the 
supervision of Mark Filiberto who signed the letter" and that "Mark Filiberto reviewed and 
approved the 2011 broker letters that have his signatue for the company and for other 
companies." The Second Response attaches a letter signed by Mr. Filiberto, identified as 
being the president ofDJF Discount Brokers from September 1992 until November 15, 2010 

(the "Filiberto Letter").! The Filiberto Letter does not specifically reference either the
 

Although the Filiberto Letter indicates that he ceased to be president ofDJF Discount 
Brokers on November 15, 2010, the FIN website, as shown on the report dated 

(Footnote continued on next page) 
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Company or the DJF Letter submitted by the Proponent to the Company. The Filiberto 
Letter states that "(e)ach of the DJF Discount Brokers letters for Mr. Kenneth Steiner's 2011 
rule 14a-8 proposals were prepared under my supervision and signature" and that "I (Mr. 
Filiberto) reviewed each letter and confirmed each was accurate before authorizing 
Mr. Steiner or his representative to use each letter." 

The Proponent's and Mr. Filiberto's explanations do not address or remedy the core issue of 
satisfying Rule 14a-8's share ownership requirements and in fact raise more questions 
regarding the DJF Letter. Mr. Filberto has indicated that he verified the letter, but one could 
question how Mr. Filiberto was able to verify, on behalf ofDJF, that the Proponent was the 
owner of the Company's shares on the date of the letter since, based on the information 
discussed in the No-Action Request, it appears that the date was filled in on the DJF Letter 
after Mr. Filberto signed the letter. And one could also question why Mr. Filiberto did not 
sign the letter afer reviewing it inStead of in advance of authoriing Mr. Chevedden to use 
the form. Even aside from these questions, however, it is important to note that neither 
Mr. Chevedden nor Mr. Filiberto deny the conclusion reached by the handwrting expert and 
discussed in the No-Action Letter that Mr. Chevedden photocopied and filled in the DJF 
Letter after Mr. Filberto signed a form letter. Even if one accepts the statements in the DJF 
Letter, they do not make the DJF Letter "an affirative wrtten statement from the record 
holder." Stated differently, a statement prepared by the Proponent does not constitute an 
affrmative written statement from the record holder, even if 
 the broker "supervised" and 
"authorized" the Proponent's actions. Staf 
 Legal Bulletin No. 14, Section C.1.c.2 (July 13, 
2001) ("monthly, quarerly or other periodic investment statements" prepared by a brokerage 
firm and submitted by a shareholder do not suffciently demonstrate contiuous ownership of 
a company's securities); Clear Channel Communications, Inc. (avaiL. Feb. 9,2006) 

(concurg in exclusion where the proponent submitted ownership verification from a thrd 
pary that was not a record holder). Accordingly, in light of 
 the facts and the highly 
questionable processes surounding the DJF Letter, we believe that the Proponent has not 
satisfied his burden of "proving his or her eligibility to submit a proposal to the company" as 
required under SLB 14. 

(Footnote continued from previous page) 
Januar 23,2011 attached hereto as Exhibit B, does not indicate that Mr. Filiberto has 

his change of status.provided regulators notice of 
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II. The Proposal May Be Excluded Under Rule 14a-8(i)(3) Because The
 

Reference To "Executive Pay Rights" Is Impermissibly Vague And 
Indefinite So As To Be Inherently Misleading. 

Rule 14a-8(i)(3) provides that a company may exclude from its proxy materials a shareowner 
proposal if the proposal or supporting statement is "contrary to any of the Commission's 
proxy rules, including (Rule) 14a-9, which prohibits materially false or misleading 
statements in proxy soliciting materials." Specifically, Rule 14a-9 provides that no 
solicitation shall be made by mean of any proxy statement containing "any statement, 
which, at the time and in the light of 
 the circumstances under which it is made, is false or 
misleading with respect to any material fact, or which omits to state any material fact 
necessar in order to make the statements therein not false or misleading." The Staff 
consistently has taken the position that vague and indefinte shareowner proposals are 
inerently misleading and therefore excludable under Rule 14a-8(i)(3) because "neither the 
stockholders voting on the proposal, nor the company in implementing the proposal (if 
adopted), would be able to determine with any reasonable certaity exactly what actions or
 

measures the proposal requires." Staff 
 Legal Bulleti No. 14B (Sept. 15,2004). See also 
Dyer v. SEC, 287 F.2d 773, 781 (8th Cir. 1961) ("(I)t appears to us that the proposal, as 
drafed and submitted to the company, is so vague and indefinite as to make it impossible for 
either the board of directors or the stockholders at large to comprehend precisely what the 
proposal would entai1."). 

In this regard, the Staffhas concured with the exclusion of a varety of shareowner 
proposals with vague terms or references, including proposals regarding changes to 
compensation policies and procedures. See Prudential Financial Inc. (avaiL. Feb. 16,2007) 
(concurng with the exclusion of a proposal requirng shareowner approval for certain senior 
management incentive compensation programs because the proposal was vague and 
indefinite). In General Electric Co. (avai1. Feb. 5,2003), the proposal sought "shareholder 
approval for all compensation for Senior Executives and Board members" which exceeded 
certain thesholds. There, the Staf concured with the Company's argument that the 
proposal was vague because shareowners would not be able to detelmine what the critical 
terms "compensation" and "average wage" referred to and thus would not be able to 
understand which types of compenation the proposal would have affected. 

has concurred with the exclusion of a variety of shareowner proposals with 
vague terms or references, including proposals regarding compensation policies and 
programs. See International Business Machines Corp. (avai1. Feb. 2,2005) (concurng in 
the exclusion of a proposal as vague and indefinte where the proposal sought to reduce the 

As well, the Staff 


pay of certain company offcers and diectors "to the level prevailing in 1993"); Woodward 
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Governor Co. (avaiL. Nov. 26,2003) (concurng in the exclusion of a proposal which called 
for a policy for compensating the "executives in the upper management. . . based on stock 
growt" because the proposal was vague and indefinite as to what executives and time 
periods were referenced); AT&T Corp. (avaiL. Mar. 7, 2002) (concurng with exclusion of a
 

proposal under Rule 14a-8(i)(3) that would have implemented a plan favored by the 
proponent until the company retued to a "respectable" level of profitabilty and the 
company's share price increased "considerably"). 

The Proposal states that its implementation requires the Management Development and 
Directors (the "Compensation 

Committee") to negotiate with and encourage senior executives to relinquish their "executive 
pay rights" "to the fulest extent possible." However, because the term "executive pay 
rights" is vague and undefined, neither the Company nor shareowners would be able to 

Compensation Committee of the Company's Board of 


determine what action ths prong of the Proposal requires. Contrast General Electric Co.
 

(avaiL. Jan. 23,2010) (company able to substantially implement a proposal requesting that it 
explore with certain executive officers the renunciation of stock option grants specified in the 
proposal). 

The Company's compensation program consists of numerous "executive pay rights" that are 
provided or granted to its executives, including rights to receive Company stock under 
performance-based restrcted stock and restrcted stock unit awards, rights to receive 
Company stock upon the exercise of previously granted stock options as well as rights to 

the option awards, rights to receivereceive new stock options under the reload featue of 


the Company under certain change in control 
agreements, rights to receive severance payments upon execution of a terination agreement 
under a salared employee severance plan, and potential rights to receive cash distrbutions 
under a management incentive plan and to receive Company matching contrbutions under 

certai benefits upon a change in control of 


these arangements are described in the Company'sretirement savings plans. All of 


Compensation Discussion and Analysis included in its proxy materials each year. 

The Proposal requests that senior executives be encouraged to relinquish all executive pay 
the arangements listed above and couldrights, which could include rights under all of 


encompass other compensation arangements. A literal reading of the Proposal leads to a 
number of significant questions about the meanng of, and scope of action required to 
implement, the Proposal. For example, the Proposal could be understood to require the 
Company to ask each executive to relinquish (that is, surender for cancellation) all oftheir 
outstanding and accrued awards and benefits that have not yet been paid. Alternatively, it 
could be requesting that the executives waive certain rights. Thus, under a literal reading of 
the Proposal, numerous different actions arguably could be required ifthe Proposal were to 
be implemented. 
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the Proposal and the supporting statement do not provide any greater 
clarty regarding what'actions are required under the ProposaL. For example, the reference to 
The other terms of 


the Proposal requiring "all practical steps to adopt this proposa" does not provide any clarity 
the Proposal addresses aon what steps the Proposal requires. Whle the first paragraph of 


the Proposal does not add any clarty as to which orstock retention proposal, that prong of 


executive pay rights" would need to be relinquished "to the fullest extent 
possible" in order to implement the Proposa. If the Proposal is not meant to require 
why "preexisting 


then there is no guidance as to what is required to 
implement the Proposal, as the explanation that such action should be taken "for the common 
good of all shareholders" does not provide either shareowners or the Company any guidance 
as to what is required in order to implement the ProposaL. Therefore, it would be impossible 

surender of all executive pay rights, 


for the Company or its shareowners voting on the Proposal to deterine exactly what action
 

is envisioned with respect to the phrse "executive pay nghts." Like the proposals in the no-
action letters identified above, the Proposal and supporting statement are impermssibly 
vague because they fail to define the key phrase "executive pay rights" or otherwse provide 
guidance on how the Proposal should be implemented by the Company. 

recently determined in Motorola, Inc. (avaiL. Jan. 12,2011), The 
Allstate Corp. ( avaiL. Jan. 18, 2011) and Alaska Air Group, Inc. (avaiL. Jan. 20, 2011) that 
proposals virtally identical to the Proposal could be excluded pursuat to Rule 14a-8(i)(3) 
because the proposals failed to "suffciently explai the meanng of 'executive pay rights' 
and that, as a result, neither stockholders nor the company would be able to determne with 
any reasonable certainty exactly what actions or measures the proposal requires." As the 
Proposal is virtually identical to the proposals in Motorola, Inc., The Allstate Corp. and 
Alaska Air Group, Inc. the same reasoning should apply in the instant case. Accordingly, we 
believe that as a result of the vague and indefinite natue ofthe Proposal, the Proposal is 
impermissibly misleading and, thus, excludable in its entiety under Rule 14a-8(i)(3). 

Significantly, the Staf 


III. Additional Information On The Response Letter.
 

As noted above, the Response Letter argues that the Company failed to notify the Proponent 
of the procedural deficiency with fourteen days of receiving the Proposal, and therefore, 
should be required to include the Proposal in its 2011 Proxy Matenals. While we do not 
believe that this is relevant to the issues presented by the No-Action Request, we wish to 
clarfy the record regarding the Company's correspondence with the Proponent, as the No-
Action Letter inadvertently did not accurately descnbe the entire exchange of 
correspondence between the Company and the froponent. A copy of all correspondence 

the No-Action Request is attached 
to this letter as Exhbit C (with correspondence received from the Proponent after the date of 
the No-Action Request being attached to this letter as Exhibit A). The Proponent submitted 

between the Company and the Proponent until the date of 
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the Proposal to the Company in a letter dated September 28, 2010 which the Company 
received via facsimile and email on October 7, 2010 (the "Original Proposal"). On 
October 15, 2010, the Proponent sent a letter via facsimile dated October 12,2010 (the DJF 
Letter) purortedly from DJF Discount Brokers as the "introducing broker for the account of 
Kenneth Steiner ... held with National Financial Services LLC" certfying that, as of the date 

the Company's shaes 
since December 3,2008. On October 21,2011, the Company sent a letter acknowledging its 
of such letter, the Proponent was the beneficial owner of 1,500 of 


the suffciency 
of a letter prepared by an introducing broker. The Company received a revised proposal after 
receipt of the DJF Letter and noting the possibility of fuer consideration of 


the close of 
 business on December 3,2010 (the "Revised Proposal"). On 
December 20, 2010, the Company sent the Proponent a letter via both email and overnght 
courier notifyig the Proponent that he had failed to submit adequate proof of ownership 
with the Revised Proposal as required by Rule 14a-8(b). 

CONCLUSION 

Based upon the foregoing analysis and the Company's No-Action Request, we respectfully 
request that the Staff concur that it will take no action if the Company excludes the Proposal 
from its 2011 Proxy Materals. We appreciate the opportity to respond to the Response 
Letter. 

If we can be of any furter assistance in this matter, please do not hesitate to call me at 
(202) 955-8671 or Maur A. Smith the Company's Senior Vice President, General Counsel 
& Corporate Secretary, at (901) 419-3829. 

Sincerely, 

~¿J'~L-
Ronald o. Mueller
 

Enclosure( s). 

cc: Maura A. Smith, International Paper Company
 

Intemational Paper CompanyMarla F. Adair,. 


John Chevedden 
Kenneth Steiner 

10 i 009467_5 (International Paper Supplemental Letter - Steiner) (2).DOC 
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From:  
Sent: Sunday, January 16, 2011 12:36 PM

To: Offce of Chief Counsel

Cc: Marla Adair

Subject: # 1 Kenneth Steiner1s Rule 14a-8 Proposal International Paper Company (IP)

Ladies and Gentlemen:
Please see the attached response to the request to block this rule 14a-8 proposal.
Sincerely,
John Chevedden

-.

*** FISMA & OMB Memorandum M-07-16 *** 



'.

JOHN CHEVEDDEN
 

 
 

Januar 16, 2011

Offce of Chief Counsel

Division of Corporation Finance
Securties and Exchage Commission
100 F Street, NE
Washingtn, DC 20549

# 1 Rule 14a-8 Proposal
International Paper Company (I)
Executives To Retain Signifcant Stock

Kenneth Steiner .

Ladies and Gentlemen:

TIs responds to the Januay 14, 2011 company request to avoid ths rue I4a-8 proposal.

The company is well aware tht it is in violation of 
rule 14a-8 ifit wishes to avoid ths proposal

on a procedural issue. The company failed to notif the proponent of any procedura issue with
the 14-days of the submitt of th proposal. The company October 21, 2010 let~r
acknowledged the receipt of the rule 14a-8 proposa and broker lettr. The only reservation the
company expressed was that the SEe staf might re-examne The Hain Celesti Group, lne;. .
(October 1,2008).

Rule 14a-8 sttes (emphasis added): ... .
f. Question 6: What jf I fail to follow one of the eligibilty or procedural requirements
explained in answers to Questions 1 through 4 of this setion? .:

The company may exclude your proposal, but only afer it has notiied you of the .

problem, and you have failed adequately to correct it. Within 14 calendar days of
receiving your proposal, the company must notify you in writing of any procedural
or eligibilty deficiencies, as well as of the time frame for your response.

The company is well aware that it is in violation of rule i 4a-8.

This is to request that the Securties an Exchage Commssion allow the resolution to stad and
be vote upon in the 2011 proxy.

Sincerely,~._v- _
John Chevedden

cc: Kenneth Steiner
Marla Adair ,MariaAdai~ipaper.com/

*** FISMA & OMB Memorandum M-07-16 *** *** FISMA & OMB Memorandum M-07-16 *** 



INTERNATIONALCl PAPER

MARLA F. ADAIR
Chief Counsel- Global Corprate Govemance. Treasury & Tal

INTERNATIONA PLACE II
640 POPLAR AVENUE
MEMPHIS, TN 38197

T 901-419-4
F 9D1-214-162
mar19_adair~ipper.com

October 21, 2010

Vl ELECTRONIC MAL AND OVERNIGHT COURIER

JOM Cheveden
  

 
 

. RE: E~ecu~ves to Retan Signifcant Stock

Dea.r!Mr. Chevedde:

I am wrti on behalf of Inernationa Paper Company (the "Company") in response to

your letter; which we received on Octobe 7, 2010. You submittd a shav"ner proposal on .

. behaf ofKèth Steiner entitled "Executives to Ret Signcant Stck" for consde-raton at .
the Cotnpany's.iOl1 Annua Meeting ofShawners (the 

"Projiosal"). The cover lett

accompanyiig th Proposal indicates th communtions regarding th Propsa should be
directed to :your atttion.

Rule 14a-8(b) unde the Secures and Ex.change Act of i 934, as amended, provides that
Mr. Steiner must submit sucièlt proofihat he ha contiuously held tlt leas $2000 in market

value, or 1%, of th Company's common stock for at leat one year as of 
the date the proposal

was submittd to the Compay . We note that Mr. Stiner included with the Proposa a letter
frm an inoducing broker purrtng to eslish his eligibilty to submit the Proposal purnt
to Rule i 4a-8(b). Vlhie we are famliar wih the SEC staffs response in a leter to The Han
Celestial Group, Inc. (daed Oct 1.2008). wlnch revered pror interretations and stare the
sta s view tht a lettr from an introducing broker c.ould satisfy Rule i 4a-8. it ha ben repor
tht th SEe"s Division of Corporation Finance is re-xaing its application of 

the proof of

ownership requireents uider Rule 14-a-8. Accordingly, in the even that the SEC st issues
gudane imde which the leter from Mr. Steiner's introducing broker is inufcient for purses

of Rule 14a-8(b), we reques that l\1r. Steiner submit sufcient proof of his ownership of the
re.quisite number of Compay shars.

Please address any response to me at Inteational Pape Company, 6400 Poplar Avenue.
Tower II, Mempms, Tennessee 38197. Alternatively, you may tranit an response by

facsimile to me at (901) 214-162 or by electronic mail at mala.ada($ipapr.oom.

.~.. :.

*** FISMA & OMB Memorandum M-07-16 *** 



If you have any questons with respect to the foregoing, plea contact me at (901) 419­
Rule 14a-8.4340.. For your retèrence, r encluse a copy of 


.. 

Enclour 
cc: Kennet Steiner
 

I'". 
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(IP: Rule 14a-8 Proposal, October 7, 2010, December 3, 2010 Revision)
3* - Executives To Retain Significant Stock 

REOLVED, Shareholders urge that our executive pay committee adopt a policy requiring that 
senior executives reta a signficant percentage of stock acquired through equity pay programs
 

their employment (through retirement or otherwise),until two years following the termination of 


and to report to shareholders regarding the policy before our 2012 anual meeting of 
shareholders. 

This comprises all practicable steps to adopt this proposal including encouragement and 
negotiation with senior executives to request that they relinquish, for the common good of all 
shareholders, preexisting executive pay rights, if any, to the fuest extent possible. 

Shareholders recommend tht our executive pay committee adopt a percentage of at least 75% of 
net afer-ta stock. The policy shal apply to futue grants and awards of equity pay and should
 

address the permssibilty of transactions such as hedging trsactions which are not sales but 
reduce the risk of loss to executives. 

There is a lin between shareholder value and executive wealth tht relates to diect stock
 

ownershp by executives. According to an analysis by Watson Wyat Worldwide, companes 
whose CFOs held more shares generay showed higher stk rets and better operatng 

performane (Alix Stuar "Ski in the Gae," CFO Magazine (Mach 1, 2008). 

Requiring senior executives to hold a signcant porton of stock obtaed though executive pay 
plans afer the teration of employment would focus executives on our company's long-term
 

succes and would better align their interests with those of shareholders. In the context of the 
curent financial crisi~ it is imperative that companies reshape their executive pay policies and .. 
pracces to disourge excessve risk-tag and promote long-term, sustainable value creation.
 

A 2009 report by the Conference Board Task Force on executive pay stated that hold-10­
retiment requiements give executves "an ever-growig incentve to focus on long-term stock 
price perfonnance." (http://ww-w .conference-board.org/pdf freeÆxecCompensatioIi009.pdt) 

ths Executives To Retain Significant Stock proposal should also be considered inThe merit of 


the need for additional improvement in our company's 2010 repored corporatethe context of 


goverce status: 

The Corporae Librar ww.thecoi:oratelibrar.com.anindependent investment research fi
 

rated our company "High Concen" in executive pay - $12 millon for John Faraci and only 41 % 
of CEO pay was incentive based. Given our CEO's $20 milion in unvested stock (much of it 
merely time-resicted) and another $2.7 milion in deferred pay, Mr. Faraci's $26 millon of 
supplementa pension benefits would seem unecessar at best. 

Alberto Weisser, John Turer and Samir Gibara attacted our highest negative vote of30%. Mr. 
Weisser was also a CEO on our Executive Pay Committee. 

We had no sharholder right to proxy access. cummative votig. to act by wrtten consent. an 
independent chairman or even a lead director. Willi Steiner's proposal for shareholder wrtten
 

consent won 63%-support at Amgen in 2010. 

Please encourage our board to respond positively to this proposal: Executives To Retain 
Signifcant Stock - Yes on 3.'* 



From:  
Sent: Friday, January 21, 2011 8:35 PM
To: Offce of Chief Counsel

Cc: Marla Adair

Subi"e: # 2 Kenneth Steiner1s Rule 14a-8 Proposal International Paper Company (IP)

Ladies and Gentlemen:
Please see the attached response to the request to avoid this routine rule 14a-8
proposal.
Sincerely,
John Chevedden

*** FISMA & OMB Memorandum M-07-16 *** 



JOHN CHEVEDDEN
 

  

Januar 21, 2011

Offce of Cruef Counl
Division of Corporation Finance
Securties and Exchange Commssion
100 F Street, NE
Washigton, DC 20549

# 2 Rule 14a-8 Proposal
International Paper Company (I)
Executives To Retain Significant Stock
Kenneth Steiner

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This responds to the Januay 14,2011 company request to avoid ths rue 14a-8 proposal.

The company is well aware tht it is in violation of rule 14a-8 if it wishes to avoid ths proposal
on a procedur issue. The company faied to properly notify the proponent of any procedural
issue within the 14-days of the submitt oftrus proposaL. The company October 21,2010 letter

acknowledged the receipt of the nie 14a-8 proposal and broker letter. The only reservation the
compaiy expressed was that the SEe st might re-examne The Hain Celestal Group, Inc. .

. (October 1,2008).

Rule 14a-8 states (emphasis added):
f. Question 6: What if I fail to follow one of the eligibilty or procedural requirements
explained in answers to Questions 1 through 4 of this secton?

The company may exclude your proposal, but only after it has notied you of the

problemi and you have failed adequately to correct it. Within 14 calendar days of
receiving your proposal. the company must notify you in writng of any procedural
or eligibilty deficiencies, as well as of the time frame for your response.

The company is well aware tht it is in violation of rue 14a-8.

The broker leter for the company was.prepard under the superision of Mak Filiberto who
signed the letter. Mark Filibero reviewed and approved the 2011 broker letters that have rus
signatue for the company and for other companes. Attched is an additiona letter from Mark
Fi1berto~ President, DJF Discount Brokers from September 1992 until November 15~ 2010.

This is to request that the Securities and Exchange Commssion allow the resolution to std and
be voted upon in the 2011 proxy.

*** FISMA & OMB Memorandum M-07-16 *** *** FISMA & OMB Memorandum M-07-16 *** 



Sincerely, 

ohn Chevedden .. ~~ 
cc: Kenneth Steiner 
Marla Adair .(Mar1a.Adai~ipaper.com/ 



R&R Planning Group LTD 
1981 Marcus 
 Avenue. Suite Ci14 

Lae Success, NY 11042
 

Offce of Chief Counsel 
Divsion of Corpration Finance
~c~~s and ~cru~ ~~sæ~ 
100 F Street. NE 
Washigton, DC 20549
 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

Each of the DJ Discount Brokers leters for Mr. Kenneth Steiner's 2011 rue 
14a-8 proposal were prepard under my supervsion an sigature. I reviewed
each lettr and confed ea was accte before authorig Mr. Steiner or 
his repreentative to use each letter. 

Sincerely. 

i-/lLI \/ d~ :JtÁY/ua'J :; I J d- 0 II

Mak Fiberto 
Presidet. DJF Discount Brokers from September 1992 unti November 15.
 
2010 

Mark Fibeo 
R&R Plan Group LTD
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From:  
Sent: Thursday, October 07, 2010 6:00 PM
To: Marla Adair

Subject: Rule 14a:.8 Proposal (rp)

Dear Ms. Adair,
Please see the attached Rule 14a-8 Proposal.
Sincerely,
John Chevedden
cc: Kenneth"Steiner

:':.

*** FISMA & OMB Memorandum M-07-16 *** 



n

 
 

 

Mr. John V. Faraci
Chairman of the Board
International Paper Company (IP)
6400 Poplar Ave
Memphis TN 38197
Phone: 901419-9000

Dear Mr. Faraci,

I submit my attched Rule 14a-8 proposal in support of 
the long-term performce of our

company. My proposal is for the next annual shareholder meeting. I intend to meet Rule 14a-8
requirements including the contiuous ownership of the required stock value unil after the date
of the respective sheholder meeting. My submitted forraJ, with the shareholder-supplied
emphasis, is intended to be used for definitive proxy publication. This is my proxy for John
Chevedden and/or IDS designee to forwd ths Rule 14a-8 proposa to the company and to act on

my behalf regarding. this Rule 14a-8 proposal, anor modification of 
it, for the fortcomig

shareholder meeting before, durin and afer the fortcomi shaeholder meetig. Please diect
 

 
  at:

 

to faciltate prompt and verifable communcations. Pleae identify ths proposal as my proposa
exclusively.

Ths lett does not cover proposas that are not rule 14a-8 proposas. Thi lett does not grant

the power to vote.

Your consideration and the consideraon of 
the Board of Directors is appreciat in support of

the long-term perfor  se acknowledge receipt of my proposa
prom y y email to  

;¡/;ijo
Date

cc: Maura Abeln Smi
Corporate Secretar

Joseph R. Saab ~oseph.saab~ipaper.com?
TeL.: (901) 419-4331
Fax.: (901) 214-1234

*** FISMA & OMB Memorandum M-07-16 *** 

*** FISMA & OMB Memorandum M-07-16 *** 

*** FISMA & OMB Memorandum M-07-16 *** 



(i: Rule 14a-8 Proposal, October 7,2010)

3 (Number to be assigned by the company) - Executives To Retain Signifcant Stock

RESOLVE, Shareholders urge that our executive pay committee adopt a policy requirg that
senior executives retan a significat percentage of stock acqttired though equity pay programs
until two years following the termnation of 

their employment (though retirement or otherwise),
and to report to shareholders regarding 

the policy before our 2012 anual meeting of
shareholders.

This comprises all practicable steps to adopt this proposal including encouragement and
negotiation with senior executives to request that they relinquish, for the common good of all
shareholders, preexisting executive pay rights, if any, to the fullest extent possible. .

Shaeholders recommend that our executive pay committee adopt a percentage of at least 75% of
net afer-ta stock. The policy shall apply to futue grants and awards of equity pay and should

address the permissibilty of trsactions such as hedging transactions which are not sales but

reduce the risk of loss to executives.

I believe there is a li between shareholder value and execuve wealth th relates to direc
stock ownership by executives. Accordig to an anysis by Waton Wyatt Worldwide,
companes whose CFOs held more shares generaly showed higher stock retuns and better
operatig performance (Alix Stuar "Skirt in the Gae," CFO Magazne (Mch 1, 2008).

Requiring senior executves to hold a signficat portion of stock obtaed though executive pay
plans afer the teration of employment would focus executives on our company's long-te

success and would bettr align thei interess with those of shaeholders. In the context of 
the

curent fiial crisis, I believe it is imperative that companies respe their executive pay

policies and practices to discourage excessive risk-taing and promote long-ter, susable
value creation.

A 2009 report by the Conference Board Task Forc on executive pay stated th hold-to-

retirement requiements give executives "an ever-growig incentive to focus on long-term stock
prce performance.)' (httD://ww.conference-board.orwpdf freeÆxecCompensation2009. pdt)

The merit of ths Executves To Retn Signcant Stock proposa should also be consdered in
the context of the need for additional imprvement in our company's 2010 reported corporate
governce status.

Please encourage our board to respond positively to this proposal for Exectives To Reta
Signficant Stock- Yes on 3. (Number to be assigned by the companyl

Notes:
Kenneth Steiner, 14 Stone    sponsored ths proposal.

Pleae note that the title of the proposal is par of the proposal.

This proposa is believed to conform with Staf Legal Bulleti No. 14B (CF), September 15,

2004 includig (emphasis added):

*** FISMA & OMB Memorandum M-07-16 *** 



Accordingly, going forward, we believe that it 
would not be appropriate for

companies to exclude supportng statement language and/or an entire proposal in
reliance on rule 14a-8(1)(3) in the following circumstances:

. the company objects to factual assertions because they are not supported;

. the company objects to factual assertions that, while not materially false or
misleading, may be disputed or countered;
. the company objects to factual assertions because those assertons may be
interpreted by shareholders in a manner that is unfavorable to the company, its
directors, or its offcers; and/or
. the company objects to statements because they represent the opinion of the
shareholder proponent or a referenced source, but the statements are not
identified specifically as such.

We believe that it is appropriate under rule 1488 for companies to address
these objections in their statements of opposition.

See also: Sun Microsystems, Inc. (July 21, 2005).
Stock will be held until afer the anual meetin and the propos  ual
meetig. Pleae acknowledge this proposa prompty by eiai  

*** FISMA & OMB Memorandum M-07-16 *** 
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To whom it may conc:

As intruc~unt of K'tP1/J~ S -6/Pl ,
acmit number-- held with National Finacial Serce Ce c.l-
as cus iim DIP Disount Broke hereby certes tht as of the date of ths cecation

. 5 j' J"/I an bas been the beeficial owner of / ~oo

shaes of :L.,~...ti"'"'.1 "pt, ¿;. 01) ;havingheldatleattwthousdollas
wort of the above mentioned secuóty since th followi date: I i-J V d r . alo havin

held at leat tw thous dolas wort of th abve mentioned seCnty from at le one
yca pnor to the date th proposal wa subøûed to the compan.

~
I

Sinceely,
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MARLA F. ADAIR
Chief Counsel- Global Corporate Governance. Treasuiy & TaX

INTERNATIONAL PLACE II
6400 POPLAR AVENUE
MEMPHIS. TN 38197

T 901-419-4340
F 901-214-0162
marla.adair€tipaper. com

October 21, 2010

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL AND OVERNIGHT COURIER

 
 

 
 

:-

RE: Executives to Retain Significant Stock

Dear Mr. Chevedden:

I am writing on behalf of lntematiònal Paper Company (the '"Company") in response to
your letter, which we received on October 7, 2010. You submitted a shareo""ner proposal on
behalf of Kenneth Steiner entitled "Executives to Retain Signicant Stock" for consideration at
the Company's-2011 Annual Meeting of Shar owners (the ';Proposal"). The cover letter
accompanying the Proposal indicates that communications regarding the Propsal should be
directed to your attention.

Rule i 4a-8(b) under the Securties and Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, provides that
Mr. Steiner must submit sufficient proof that he has continuously held at least $2,000 in maret
value, or 1%, of the Company's common stock for at leat one year as of the date the proposal
was submitted to the Company. We note that Mr. Steiner included with the Proposa a leter
from an intrducing broker purrtng to estlish his eligibilty to submit the Proposal puruant
to Rule 14a-8(b). Whle we are familar with the SEe staffs response in a leter to The Han
Celestial Group, Inc. (dated Oct 1,2008), which reversed prior interpretations and stated the
staff s view that a lettr from an introducing broker could satisfy Rule I 4a~8, it has been reported

that the SEC's Division of Corporation Finance is re-examining its application of the proof of
ownership requiements under Rule 14a-8. Accrdingly, in the event tht the SEe sta issues
gudace under which the letter from Mr. Steiner's introducing broker is inufcient for purses
of Rule 14a-8(b), we request that Mr. Steiner submit sufficient proof of his ownership of the
requisite number of Compay shares.

Please address any response to me at lnteniational Paper Company, 6400 Poplar Avenue,
Tower II, Memphis, Tennessee 38197. Alternatively, you may transmit any response by
facsimile to me at (901) 214-0162 or by electronic maíI at marla.adair(g)ipaper.com.

*** FISMA & OMB Memorandum M-07-16 *** 



If you have any questions with respect to the foregoing, please contact me at (90 i) 419­
Rule 14a-8,4340., For your reference, r enclose a copy of 


S~ere Jmø. 
. 

1 .arla . Adair 
Chief Counsel - Global Corprate Governance, 
Treasury & Tax 

Enclosure 
cc: Kenneth Steiner
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From:  
sent: Friday, December 03, 2010 11:42 PM

To: Marla Adair

Subject: Rule 14a-8 Proposal Revision (IP)

Dear Ms. Adair,
Please see the attached Rule 14a-8 Proposal Revision.
Sincerely,
John Chevedden
cc: Kenneth Steiner

*** FISMA & OMB Memorandum M-07-16 *** 



 
 

 

'. ~l

Mr. John V. Faraci
Chainan of the Board
International Paper Company (IP)
6400 Poplar A vé
Memphis TN 38197
Phone: 901 419-9000

DJEL.~ fiBEr! 31 ~()It) e Ë.i.I.. I iJN
.,

Dea Mr. Faraci,

I submit my attached Rule 14a-8 proposal in support of the long-term performance of our
company. My proposa is for the next anua shareholder meetig. I intend to meet Rule 14a-8
requirements including th continuous ownershp of the requied stock value until afer the date
of the respective shareholder meetig. My submitted format, with the shareholder-supplied
emphasis, is intended to be used for deftive proxy publication. Ths is my proxy for John
Chevedden and/or his desgnee to forward ths Rule 14&-8 proposal to the company and to act on
my behaf regaring ths Rule 14a-8 proposal, and/or modification of it, for the forthcoming
sheholder meeting before, durg and afer the fortcomig shareholder meeting. Please direct

 n
  at:

 
to faciltate prompt and veriable communcations. Please identifY t1s proposa as my proposal
exclusively.

Ths letter does not cover proposals that ar not rue 14a-8 proposas. Ths lettr does not grant
the power to vote.

Your consideraton and the consideration of the Board of Directors is appreciated in support of
the long-term perorm  e acknowledge receipt of my proposal
prom y. y emal to  

J/;ilo
Date

cc: Maura Abeln Smith
Corporate Secretar

Joseph R Saab ,-oseph.saab(qipaper.corW
TeL.: (901) 419-4331
Fax.: (901) 214-1234, - 01 iJi

g
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rip: Rule 14a-8 Proposal, October 7, 2010, December 3, 2010 Revision)
3* - Executives To Retain Significant Stock 

RESOLVED, Shareholders urge that our executive pay committee adopt a policy requiring that 
senior executives retain a signcant percentage of stock acquired through equity pay programs 

their employment (through retirement or otherwse),until two years following the termination of 


and to report to shareholders regarding the policy before our 2012 annual meeting of 
shareholders. 

Tpis comprises all practicable steps to adopt this prop6sal including encouragement aml. 
negotiation with senior executives to request that they relinquish, for the common good of all 
shareholders, preexisting executive pay rights, if any, to the fulest extent possible. 

Shareholders reommend that our executive pay committee adopt a percentage of at least 75% of 
net afer-tax stock. The policy shall apply to futue grants and awards of equity pay and should 
address the permissibilty of transactions such as hedging trnsactions which are not sales but 
reduce the risk of loss to executives. 

There is a li between shareholder value and executive wealth tht relates to diect stock
 

ownersip by executives. According to an anysis by Watson Wyatt Worldwide, companies 
whose CFOs held more shares generally showed higher stock retrns and better operating 
performance (Alix Stuar "Skin in the Game," CFO Magazine (Marh 1, 2008). 

Requiring senior executives to hold a signficant portion of stock obtaed though executive pay 
plans afer the termintion of employment would focus executives on our company's long-ter

the y,.
success and would beter align their interests with those of shareholders. In the context of 


curent financial crisis, it is imperative tht companes reshae their executive pay policies and " 
practces to discourage excessive risk-tag and promote long-term, sustaible value creation:: . 

A 2009 report by the Conference Board Task Force on executive pay stated that hold-to- .
 

retiement requirements give executives "an ever-growing incentive to focus on long-term stock 
price perormance." (htt:l/ww.conference-board.org/pdf freeÆxecCompensation2009.pdf) '.. 

The merit of ths Executives To Retan Significant Stock proposaL should al be considered in
 

the need for additional improvement in our company's 2010 reported corporate 
governance status: 
the context of 


The Corporate Librar ww.thecorporatelibrai.com.anindependent investment reseach fi,

for John Farci and only 41%executive pay-$12 millon
rated our company "High Concern" in 


of CEO pay was incentive based. Given our CEO's $20 milion in unvested stock (much of it 
merly time-restrcted) and another $2.7 milion in deferred pay, Mr. Farci's $26 milion of 
supplemental pension benefits would seem unecesar at best.
 

Mr. 
Alber Weisser, John Turer and Samir Gibara attctd our lughest negative votes of 30%. 


Weisser was alo a CEO on our Executve Pay CommIttee. 

We had no shareholder right to proxy access, cwnulative votig, to act by wrtten consent, an
 

independent chairman or even a lead diector. William Steiner's proposa for shareholder wrtten 
consent won 63%-support at Amgen in 2010. 

Pleae encourage our board to respond positively to this proposal: Executives To Retain 
Signifcant Stock - Yes on 3.*
 



Notes:
Kenneth Steiner,  sponsored ths proposaL.

Please note that the title of the proposal is pår of the proPfsaL.

*Number to be assigned by the company.
11

This proposal is believed to conform with Staff Legal Bulleti No. 14B (CF), September 15,

2004 including (emphasis added):
Accordingly, going forward, we believe that it would not be appropriate for
companies to exclude supporting statement language and/or an entire proposal in
reliance on rule 14a-8(1)(3) in the following circumstances:

· the company objects to factual assertions because they are not supported;
. the company objects to factual assertions that, while not materially false or
misleading, may be disputed or countered;
. the company objects to factual assertons because those assertions may be
interpreted by shareholders in a manner that is unfavorable to the company, its
directors, or its offcers; and/or
. the copany objects to statements because they represent the opinion of the
shareholder proponent or a referenced source, but the statements are not
identified specifically as such.

We believe that it is appropriate under rule 14a-8 for companies to address
these objections in their statements of opposition. .

i:.. ..... .

:~; i:.~:' ::'... f::

~L:'.'!-:~ '.;,'

See also: Sun Microsystms, Inc. (July 21. 2005). .
Stock will be held until afr the anual meetig an the proposa  ual.
meeting. Please acknowledge ths proposal promptly by ema (olmed7p   
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(... MARLA F. ADAIR
Chief Counsel - Global Corporate Governance, Treasury & Tax

INTERNATIONAL PLACE 1I
6400 POPLA AVENUE
MEMPHIS. TN 38197

T 9QH19-0
F 901-214-0162
marla.adairimipaper.com

December 20, 2010

JI ELECTRONIC MAL AND OVERNIGHT COURIER

Mr. John Chevedden
 

 
 

RE: Revised Proposal - Executives to Retan Significant Stock

Dea Mr. Chevedden:

/,.~

(

I am wnting on behalf of International Paper Company (the "Company"), in response to
Mr. Kenneth Steiner's revised sheholder proposal marked "December 3,2010 Revision,"
which we received after the close of business on December 3, 2010 (the "December Proposal").
Previously. on October 7, 2010, we received the shareholder proposa you submittd on beha of
Mr. Kenneth Steiner entitled "Executives to Retain Signficat Stock" for consideration at the
Company's 2011 Annual Meetig ofShareoVvne(the "October Proposal" and together with the
"Deceber Proposal," the "Proposals"). The cover letters accompanying the Proposals indicate
that communcations regarding the Proposals should be directed to your attention.

Puuat to Rule 14a-8( c) under the Securities Exchage Act of 1934, as amended (the
"Exchange Act"), a sharholder may submit no more th one proposa to a company for a
paricular shareholders' meeting. The SEC's Sta Legal Bulleti 14 (July 13,2001) at par E.2.,
states:

2. If a company has received a timely proposal and the shareholder makes revisions
to the proposal before the company submits its no-action request, must the company
accept those revisions?

No, but it ma accept the sharholder's revisions.

Therefore; pleas confrm tht you ìntend the December Proposal to be considered for

inclusion in the Compan's pJoxy statement and form of proxy for its 201 1 Anual Meeting of
Shareholders and th you intend to withdraw the October Proposal.

In addition, if you are withdrwing the October Proposal an wish us to consider
accepting the December 3, 20 l 0 Revision. please provide proof of ownhip for Mr. Steiner that
is sufcìent. to saisfy the ownerhip re.quirements of Rule 14a~8(b) as of December 3,2010.
Rule i 4a-8(b) under the Exchange Act provides that Mr. Steiner must submit su.ffcient proof

*** FISMA & OMB Memorandum M-07-16 *** 



Mr. John Chevedden 
December 20,2010
 

,.... Page Two
 
I,. 
.... 

that he has continuously held at least $2,000 in market value, or 1 %, of the Compay's common 
the date the proposal was submitted to'.the Company. Thestock for at least one year as of 


that Mr. Steiner has satisfied Rule 14a-8's 
ownership requirements as of the date that the December Proposal was submitted to the 
Company. 

December Proposal did not include any proof 


his ownership. As
To remedy ths defect, Mr. Steiner must submit sufficient proof of 


may be in the form of:
explained in Staf Legal Bulleting No. 14, sucient proof 


his shares (usually a broker or a ban). a wntten statement from the "record" holder of 


verifyng that, at the time the proposal was submitted, he continuously held the shares 
for at least one yea; or 

. if he ha a Schedule 13b, Schedule 130, Form 3, Form 4 or Fonn 5, or amendments 
to those documents or updated forms, reflecting his ownership of the shares as of or 

th schedule

before the date on which the one-year eligibility period begins, a copy of 


anor form, and any subsequent amendments reportng a change in his ov.nership 
level, and his wntten statement tht he contiuously held the required number of 
shares for the one-year period. 

Please address your response to the undersigned at International Paper Company, 6400 
Poplar Avenue, Tower II, Memphis, Tennessee 38197. Alternatively, you may transmit any 
response by facsimile to me at (901) 214-0162 or by electronic mail at mala.adair(paper.com. 

If you have any questions with r.espt to the foregoing, please conta me at (90 I) 4 i 9~ 
Rule 14a-8.4340. For your reference, I enclose a copy of 


:d~'
lI JariaRAda
 

Chief Counel- Global Corporate Governance, Treasur & Tax 

Enclosure 
cc: Kennth Steiner
 

Maur A. Smith 

1 
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Rule 14a.. -- Proposals of Security Holders 

This section addresse when a copany must include a shareholder's proposal in its proxy statement and identify the 
proposal in it form of proxy when- the company holds an annual or special meeting of shareholders. In summary, in 
order to have your shareholder proposal included on a company's proxy card, and included along with any supportng 
statement in it proxy statement, you must be eligible and follow ceain proceures. Under a few specifc 
circumstances, the cony is permitted to exclude your proposal, but only after submitting its reasons to the 
Commission. We strctured this secon in a question-and- answer format so tht it is easier to understand. The 
references to "you" are to a shareholder seeking to submit the proposaL. 

a. Question 1: What is a proposal? A shareholder proposal is your recomendation or requirement that
 

th company and/or Its bord of directors take action, which you intend to present at a meeting of the 
copany's shareholders. Your proposal Should state as clearly as possible the cours of action that 
you believe the copany should follow. If your proposal is placed on the company's proxy card, the 
compan must also provide in the form of proxy means for shareholders to speci by boxes a choice 
betwen approval or disapproval, or abstention. Unless otherwise indicated, the word "proposar as 
used in this secon refers both to yor proposal, and to your corresponding statement in support of
 

your propsal (if any). 

b. Question 2: Wh is eligible to submit a proposal, and how do I demonstrte. to the company that I am 
eligible? 

1. In ordr to be eligible to submit a prposal, you must have continuously held at least $2,000
 

in market value, or t%, of the company's securities entitled to be voted on the propoal at the 
meeting for at least one year by the date you submit the proposal. You must contnue to hold 
thse securities through the date of the meeting.
 

2. If you are the registered holder of your securities, which means that your name appers in the 
company's rerd as a sharehor, the company can verfy your eligibilit on its ow, 
although you wil stl have to provIde the copany with a wrn statement tht you intend to 
continue to hold the secrities throuh the date of the meeting of shareholders. Howver, if 
like many shareholders you are not a registere holder. the copany likely does not know 
that you are a shareholder, or how many shres you own. In this case, at the tie you submit 
your proposal, you must prove your eligibility to the company in one of two ways: 

i. The first way is to submit to the company a wrin staement frm the "record"
 

holder of your securies (usually a broker or bank) verifying that, at th time you 
submit your proposal, you conuously held the securites for at least one year. 
You must also incl your own wrtten statement that you Intend to continue to hold 
th securities through th dat of the meeting of sliareholder; or
 

it Th secnd way to prove ownership applies onl jf you have fied a Scheule 130,
 

Scedule 13G, Form 3, Form 4 and/or Form 5. or amendmrr to those documents 
or updat forms, reflectng your owership of th shares as of or l'fore th date on 
which the onyear eligiblit period öelns. If you have filed one of ttse docuents
wih the SEC, you may äeontrte yo eligibilit by sumittng tø th copa 

A. A copy of the schedule andor fo, an any subseuen amenments 
reporting a change in yOiJ owrship level; 

B. Your wrtten statement that you cotinuousy held th reuired numbe of 
shar fo th onyea period as of th date of th statemet; and 

c. Your wrtt statement that you inte to continu ownership of the share
 

through the date of the copans annual óf special meetg. 



.J.~ . 
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c. Question 3: How many proposals may I sUbmit Each shareholder may submit no more than one
 

proposal to a company for a- partcular shareholde!' meeting. 

d. Question 4: How long can my proposal be? The proposal, including any accompanying supportng
 :. 
statement. may not exceed 500 words. 

e. Question 5: What is lhe deadline for submiting a proposal?
 

1. If you are submittng your proposal for the copanýs annual meetig, you can in most cases 
find the deadline in last years proxy stateenl However, jf the company did not hold an 
annual meeting last year, or has changed the date of it meeting for this year more than 30 
days from last year's meeting, you can usually find the deadline in one of the company's 
quarterly rerts on Fonn 1"0- Q or 10-Q58, or in shareholder report of investment
 

companieS under Rule 3O1 of the Investment Company Act of 1940. (Editor's note: This 
secon was redsignated as Rule 30e1. See 66 FR 3734,3759, Jan. 16, 2001.) In ordèrto 
avoid controversy, shareholders should submit thir proposls by means, including electonic 

means, that permit them to prove the date of delivry. 

2. The deadline is calculate in the following manner if the proposal is submittd for a regularly 
scheduled annual meeng. The proposal must be reived at the company's princpal 
executive offces not less than 120 calendar days before th date of th copany's proxy 
stment releasd to shareholders in conectn with the previous year's annual meeting. 
However, if the compny did not hold an annual meeting the previous year. or if the date of 
this year's annual meeng has baen changed by more thn 30 days from the date. of the 
previous years meting. then th deadline is á reasonable time before the company begins to
 

prnt and sends it proxy matenals.
 

. 3_ If you are submittng your proposal for a meeting of shareholdrs other than a regularly
 

scheduled annual meting, the deadline is a reasonable time before th company begins to
,. 
!:.....	 pnnt and sends its proxy materals. 

f.	 Question 6: What if i fail to follow one of the eligibilty or proceural requirements explaine in answes 
to Questöns 1 through 4 of this secion? 

1. Trie compan may eXClude your proposal. but only aftr it has notified you of th problem, 
snd you have faled adequatey to correct it Witin 14 cadar days of r.eclving you 
proposal, the copany must noti you In wñting of any procdural or eligibilty deficiencies, 
as wel as of the tie fre for your repose. Your repose mus be postmarked. or 
trnsmitted. eteically, no later than 14 days from the date you receive the copany's 

notcation. A company nee not provide you such nooce of a defciency if the deficiency 
cano be ieled, suc as if you fall to submit a propsal by the copanys proprly 
derennine dealine. If th company intends to exclude the proposal, it willlate have to 
mak a submission under Rule 14a- and provi you. with a copy under Question 10 below. 
Rule 14a(j.
 

2. If you fail in your proise to hold th reuied numbe of securies throug the date of the 
meeting of $hareholder, then th copany will be peitt fo. exclude all of your proposals 
from it prox matenals- for any meeting hed in th folloing two calendar years.
 

g.. Qi.ston 7: IJo ha th burden of persuading. th Comisn or it st that my prosa can be 
exctlåed? Exce &$ oteMi$ note, the burdén is on the OO¡:r.y to demonstrat that it is anttld
to exckde a prcp. 

h. Quesion 8: Must I apar personaly at th shareholrs' mes- to prent the- prosa?
 

1. Ei!her You; or your reeseb! who is qualified under st law to prent th proposal on 
your behalf, mus at th meting to presethe.proposal. Wlthe you attnd th
m~g youræf or se a.qualif represe to ll meating in you pl, you shoold 
make sure that yo, or yew representti, follow th prope stte law proures fo 

....__.	 atnding th meetîg ari/at presetf your prosal. 



_.#r. 
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2. If the conipany holds its shareholder meeting in whole or in part via elecronic niedia, and the 

company permits you or your representative to present your proposal via such media, then 
you may appear through elecronic media rather than traveling to the meeting to appear in 

person. 

3. If you or your qualified representative fail to appear and present the prqposal, without good 
ca, the company will be permitted to exclude all of your proposals from its proxy materials 
for any meetings hel in the following tw calendar years. 

i. Question 9: If I have complied with the proedural requirements,. on what other bases may a copany 
rely to exclude my proposal? 

!' 

1. Improper under state law: If th proposal is not a proper subjec fo acton by shareholders 
undr the laws of the jurisiction of th company's orgnizaon; 

Note to paragraph (1)(1) 

Depending on the subjec matter, some proposals are not considered proper under state law 
if they would be binding on the company if approved by shareholders. In our expenence. most 
proposals that are cast as remmendations or reuest that the board of directors take 
specified acton are prope under sta law. Accrdingly, we wll assume that a proposal 

drafted as a recommendation or suggestion is proper unles the company demonrates 
otheiwé. 

2. Violati of law: if the prosal would. if implemented, cause the company to violate any 

state. feral. or foreign law to which it is subjec 

Note to paragraph (1)(2) 

Note to r;araraph (1)(2): We will not apply this basis for exclusion to permit exclusion of a 
proposal on grouMsthat it would violate foreign law if compliance wi th foreign law could 
result in a violation of any state or feeralláw. 

3. Violation of proxy rules: If the proposal or supprtng statemen Is contrry to any of th 
Commision's proxy rules, including Rule 14a-9. which prohbit materially false or misléading 
sttement in prox soliciting maleña's; 

4. Personal grievance; specia Interes If th propal reate to the reres of a personal claim 

or grlvai:ce agains the company or any oter person, or if it is designéd to result in a benefit 
to yOU. or to ftrtE! a peallntere, whiCl is not share by th ot sh"reholder at 
large; 

5. Relevrn: If !h pro rela to operatons which account for less than 5 perce of the 

copaý$ total as at !h end of it mos re fll year. sod fot le than 5 peent of 

its ne eamíg sand gros sas fo ~ most ret fisc year. and is not otere 
sìgnlfrelte to th company's bune; 

6. Abence of. poer/aullority: If the coany would la th powr or autrity to implement 
th& proal: 



C.. 
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7. Management functons: If the proposal deals with a matter relating to the company's ordinary 
business operations; 

8. Relates to electon: If the proposal relates to a nomination or an efeon for membership on 
the company's board of directors or analogous governing body; or a proceure for such 
nominaton or election: 

9. Conflict with copany's proposal: If the proposal direct conflict with one of the company's 
own proposals to be submited to shareholders at the same meeting. 

Note to paragraph (i)(9) 

Note to paragraph Q)(9): A company's submission to the Commission under this secton 
should spec th points of conflict with the company's proposar. 

10. Substantially implemented: If the company has already substantially implementd the 
proposal; 

11. Duplication: If the proposal substantially duplicates another proposal previously submitd to 
th company by anoter proponent that wil be included in the company's proxy materals for 
th same meeting;
 

12. Resubmissions: If th proposal deals wit substantially the same subje matter as another 
proposal or proosals that has or have been previously included in the company's proxy 
materls within the preceing 5 calendar years, a company may exclude it frm its proxy 
materils for any meeng held witin 3 calendar years of the last time it wa included if the 
proposal receved: 

i. Less thn 3% of the vot if proposed onc witin the preceing 5 calendar years;
 

Ii. Less than 6% of th vote on it last submission to shareholders if proposed twice
 

prevously within the preceing 5 calendar years; or
 

ili. Less than 10"Æi of the vote on ìts las submissn to shareholder if proposed three
 

times or more preusl within the preceding 5 calendar years; and 

13. Spefi amount of dividends: If the proposal relates to spfic amounts of cash or stoc 
dividnds. 

j. Question 10: What produr~s must the copany follow if it intends to exclude my proposal? 

1. If the copany Intends to exclude a propOsal from its proxy ma1lals. it must fi ¡Is reasons
 

with th Commissio no laer than 80 caledar c:ys before it file it deftnle proxy
stament and form of proxy wi the Comison. The copany must simulusly prvie 
you wí a coy of it sumission. The Commission staff may peit the copan to make it
 

submlssoo IatEithan 80 days bee ti copay files ii deflítì prxy ~ent and
 
form of prox, í1 th company demonstrates good ca for missin th deadline.
 

2. the compay Mus fi si pape copies of the following: 

.1. The propsal;
 

¡i. M eiqlanatl of why th company belies that it may exclude th proposal, whic
 

shotd, ifpO$siJe. refer to the ntt recent applica authorty, such as prior
 

DIvison lers issued undr th rule; aoo
 



(:.: ii. A supportng opinion of counsel wtin such reasons are based on matters of slate or 
foraign law. 

k. Question 11: Mev 4 submit my own statement to the Commission responding to the company's
 

arguments? 

Yes, you may submit a response, but it is not required. You should try to submit any response to us, 
with a copy to the rompany, as soon as possible after the copany makes its submission. This way, 
the Commission staff will have time to consider fully your submission before it issues its response. You 
should submit si paper copies of your respons. 

Question 12; If the company includes my shareholder proposal in its proxy materials, what information 
about me must it include alng with the proposal itsein 

1. The company's prox sfateent must include your name and address, as well as th nomber
 

of th company's voting seiirlie that you hold. However. instead of providing that
 

inforation, the company may instead incude a stateent that it will provide the informaton 
to shareholders prompty upon receivng an oral or writtn request 

2. The company is not respoNsible for the contents of your proposal or supportn9 statement. 

m. Question 13: W1at can 	 I do if the company includes in its prox stament reasons wh it beUeves 
shareholdrs should not vote in favor of my proposal, and I disree with so of its statements? 

1. The copany may elect to incude in its proxy statement reasons why it believes 
sharelders should vote aginst your proposa. The copay is allowed to make arguments
 

reflng its own point of view, just as you may express your own point of view in your
 

,- propoars support sttemenl . 
~..-., 

2. Howev, if you believe that th copany"s oppositn to your proposal contans materially 
fals or misleading stteents that may violate our anti frauc rule, Rule 148-9, you shuld 

proptly sed to the CommisSion staff and fi copany a tettr exlaning me resons for 

your view, alóng wi a copy of !he copany's statements opposng your proposL. To the 

extnt possible, your letter should include Spefic factal ínfonnàtion demonstrting th 
inaccra of thè compa's claims. TIme permittng, you may wish to tr to work out your 
difrence wi the company by yourelf before contactng the Comission staff.
 

3. Wè reuire lie copany to send you á coy of its staments opping your proposal before
 

it sedS it proxy materials, so that you may brig to ou atttion any materall false or 
misleing statement, undr the folowing timefr:
 

i. If our no- response requires that you make revisios to your proposal or
 

supporng stateent as a conditon to requiring the company to inclde it in its proxy 
matenfs, then th cOfpany must provie you wit a coy of it oppositin 
statement no latr than 5 calear days aftr th company recìvs a copy of your
 

revse proposal; or 

iL In all: othr case, the compan must pride you with a coy of it oppoitin
 

stateents no later than 30 caendar days before its tis definit coies of its
 

prox stnt an fu of proxy Ul Rule 14&-.
 



From:  
Sent: Sunday, January 02,2011 4:32 PM
To: Marla Adair

Subject: One Rule 14a-8 Proposal and Two Broker Letters Requested by Company (IP),

Dear Ms. Adair, Than you for confiring receipt of 
the revised version of the

October 7, 2010 rule 14a-8 proposaL. This is to confir that October 7, 2010 rule 14a-

8 proposal is thus revised for publication in the company 2011 anual meeting-proxy.
The original version, which was accepted by the company in the company October 21,
2010 letter, included a commtment to hold the company stock until after the 2011
annual meetig and was supplemented with a broker letter.

The attachment, which was meant to clarify the December 20,2010 company letter,
addresses a proposal revision, but does not state that a proposal revision creates an
obligation for two broker letters.

Please advise on Januar 3, 2011 whether the company can explains ths omission on
the attachment which makes the company request contradictory and/or unsupported.
Sincerely,
John Chevedden
cc: Kenneth Steiner

. . -1....

..:. ,.I

.. .'" .
1"..". :" .~.:! ~ ~.)~. r"¡o..;"
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JOHN CHEVEDDEN
 

  

Januay 21, 2011

Office of Chief Counel
Division of Corporation Finance
Securties and Exchange Commssion
100 F Street, NE
Wasgton, DC 20549

# 2 Rule 14a-8 Proposal
International Paper Company (I)

.. Executives To Retain Significant Stock
Kenneth Steiner

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This responds to the January 14, 2011 company request to avoid tls rue 14a-8 proposal.

The company is well aware that it is in violation of rule 14a-8 if it wishes to avoid ths proposal
on a procedural issue. The company faied to. properly notify the proponent of any procedural
issue with the 14-days of the submitt of ths proposaL. The company October 21,2010 letter
acknowledged the receipt of the rule 14a-8 pi:oposal and broker letter. The only reservation the

. company expressed was that the SEC stf might re-examne The Hain Celestial Group, Inc.(October 1,2008). .
Rule 14a-8 states (emphasis added):
f. Question 6: What if I fail to follow one of the eligibilty or procedural requirements

. explained in answers to Questions 1 through 4 of this section?

The company may exclude your proposal, but only 
after it has notiñed you of the

problemlland you have failed adequately to correct it. Within 14 calendar days of
receiving your proposal, the company must notify you in writing of any procedural
or eligibilty deficiencies, as well as of the time frame for your response.

The company is well aware that it is in violation of rue 14a-8.

The broker letter for the company was.prepard under the supervision of Mark Filberto who
signed the letter. Mark Filibe:to reviewed and approved the 2011 broker letters that have his
signature for the company and for other companes. Attached is an additional letter from Mark
Filberto, President, DJF Discount Brokers from September 1992 Until November 15,2010.

Ths is to request that the Securities and Exchange Commssion allow the resolution to stad and
be voted upon in the 2011 proxy.

*** FISMA & OMB Memorandum M-07-16 *** 
*** FISMA & OMB Memorandum M-07-16 *** 



Sincerely, 

~~ ­
, ',' ohn Chevedden . 

cc: Kenneth Steiner 
Marla Adair 'Maria.Adai~ipaper.com/ 



R&R Plannig Group LTD
 
1981 Marcus Avenue, 
 Suite C 114 

Lae Success, NY 11042
 

Offce of Chief Counsel 
Divsion of Corpration Fiance 
Securties and Exchange Commssion 
100F Street, NE 
Washigton, DC 20549
 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

.Each of the OJF Discount Brokers letters for Mr. Kenneth Steiner's 2011 rue 
14a-8 proposas were prepar under my supervsion and signatue. I reviewed
each letter and confed each was accurate before authorig Mr. Steiner or
his repreentatie to use each letter. 

Sincerely.

'-/Ui ~Æ~ ::""'''j :; II d- 0 i I

Mark Filberto
 
President, DJ Discount Brokers from September i 992 unti November iS,

2010 

Mark Filbert 
R&R Plang Group LTD
 



JOHN CHEVEDDEN
 

  

Januar 16, 2011

Offce of Chief Counsel

Division of Corporation Finance
Securties and Exchange Commission
100 F Street, NE
Washington, DC 20549

# 1 Rule 14a-8 Proposal
International Paper Company (I)
Executives To Retain Significant Stock
Kenneth Steiner

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This responds to the Januar 14, 2011 company request to avoid ths rue 14a-8 proposal.

The company is well aware that it is in violation of rule 14a-8 if it wishes to avoid ths proposal
on a procedural issue. The company failed to notify the proponent of any procedural issue with
the 14-days of the submittl of ths proposaL. The company October 21, 2010 letter

acknowledged the receipt of the rule 14a-8 proposal and broker letter. The only reservation the
company expressed was that the SEC staff might re~examine The Hain Celestial Group, Inc.
(October 1, 2008). .
Rule 14a-8 states (emphasis added):
f. Question 6: What if I fail to follow one of the eligibility or procedural requirements
explained in answers to Questions 1 through 4 of this section?

The company may exclude your proposal. but only after it has notified you of the
problem, and you have failed adequately to correct it. Within 14 calendar days of
receiving your proposal, the company must notify you in writing of any procedural
or eligibility deficiencies, as well as of the time frame for your response.

The company is well aware that it is in violation of rue 14a-8.

This is to request that the Securties and Exchange Commission allow the resolution to stand and
be voted upon in the 2011 proxy.

Sincerely, .~.-V
John Chevedden

-
cc: Kenneth Steiner
Marla Adair ,Marla.Adai(Iipaper.com/

*** FISMA & OMB Memorandum M-07-16 *** *** FISMA & OMB Memorandum M-07-16 *** 



INTERNATIONALC! P~ER

MARLA F. ADAIR
Chief Couriel- Grobal Corporat Govemanc. Treasury & Tax

INTERNATIONA PLACE II
6400 PoPLA AVENUE
MEMPHIS. TN 38197

T 901-419-340
F 901-214-0162
marl.adair~jpaper.com

October 21, 2010

VI ELECTRONIC MALAiVD OVERNIGHT COURIER

 
 

 
 

RE: Executives to Retain Significant Stock

Dear Mr. Chevedden:

I am writi on behalf of International Paper Company (the "Company") in respnse to
your letter, which we received On October 7, 2010. You submitted a shaeo~ner proposal on
behaf of Kenneth Steiner entitled "Executives to Retain Significant Stock" for consideraton at
the Company's.2011 Annua Meetig ofSbarowners (the "Proposal"). The c.over letter
accompanyíig the Proposal indicates that communications regarding th Proposa should be
directed to your attention.

Rule i 4a-8(b) under the Securties and Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, provides that
Mr. Steiner must submit suffcient proof that he ha contiuously held at leas $2,000 in market

value, or 1%, of the Company's common stock tòr at leat one year as of the date the proposal
was submitted to the Compay . We note that Mr. Steiner included with the Proposal a letter
from an introducing broker purrtng to eslish his eligibilty to submit the Proposal pursuant
to Rule 14a-8(b). Vlhie we are famliar with the SEC staffs response in a leter to The Hain
Celestial Group, Inc. (dated Oct i, 2008), wbÍcli reversed prior interpretations and stated the
staff s view that a letter from an introducing broker could satis:l Rule i 4a-8, it ba been reportd
that the SEe's Division ofCoipration Fince is ie-exaing its applicatIon of the proof of
ownership requirements under Rule i 4a-8. Accordingly, in the event that the SEC st issues
guidance under which the letter from Mr. Steiner's introducing broker is inufcíent for purses
of Rule 14a-8(b). we request that Mr. Steiner submit sufìcient proof of his ownership of the
requisite number of Compay shars.

Plea address any response to me at International Paper Company, 6400 Poplar Avenue,
Tower m. Memphis, Tennessee 38197. AlteI1atively~ you may transmit any response by
facsimile to me at (901) 214-0162 or. by electronic mail atmarla.adair~Ipapr.oom..

*** FISMA & OMB Memorandum M-07-16 *** 



If you have any questions with respect to the foregoing, pleas contact me at (901) 419­
4340.. For your reference, r enclose a oopy of Rule 14a-8. 

Ji~.
Chief Counsel - Global Corprate Governance, 
Treasur & Tax
 

Enclosure 
cc: Kenneth Steiner
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(IP: Rule 14a-8 Proposal, October 7,2010, December 3, 2010 Revision)
3* - Executives To Retain Signifcant Stock 

RESOL VEn, Shareholders urge that our executive pay committee adopt a policy requiring that 
senior executives retain a signficant percentage of stock acquired though equity pay programs 
until two years following the termination of 
 their employment (though retirement or otherwise), 
and to report to shareholders regarding the policy before our 2012 anua meetig of 
shareholders. 

This comprises all practicable steps to adopt this proposal including encouragement and 
negotiation with senior executives to request that they relinquish, for the common good of all 
shareholders, preexistig executive pay rights, if any, to the fullest extent possible. 

Shareholders recommend that our executive pay committee adopt a percentage of at leat 75% of 
net after-ta stock. The policy shal apply to future grants and awards of equity pay and should 
address the permissibilty of transactions such as hedging transactions which are not sales but 
reduce the risk of loss to executives. 

There is a lin between shareholder value and executive wealth that relates to diect stock 
ownership by executives. According to an analysis by Watson Wyatt Worldwide, companes 
whose CFOs held more shares generally showed higher stock returns and better operating 
performance (Alix Stu "Ski in the Game," CFO Magazine (March 1, 2008).
 

Requiring senior executives to hold a signcant porton of stock obtained though executive pay 
plans after the termation of employment would focus executives on our company's long-term 
success and would better align their interests with those of shareholders. In the context of the 
curent fmancial crisis, it is imperative that companes reshape their executive pay policies and 
practices to discourage excessive risk-tag and promote long-term, sustainable value creation.
 

A 2009 report by the Conference Board Task Force on executive pay stated that hold-to­
retirement requirements give executives "an ever-growig incentive to focus on long-term stock 
price performance." (http://vv"W'W .conference-board.org/pdf freeÆxecCompensation2009. odD 

The merit of 
 ths Executives To Retain Significant Stock proposal should also be considered in
 
the context ofthe need for additional improvement in our company's 2010 reported corporate
 
governance status:
 

The Corporate Librar ww.thecoi:oratelibrar.com.anindependent investment research fi, .

II in executive pay - $12 millon for John Faraci and only 41%

rated our company "High Concern 


of CEO pay was incentive based. Given our CEO's $20 milion in unvested stock (much of it
 
merely time-restricted) and another $2.7 milion in deferred pay, Mr. Faraci's $26 milion of
 
supplementa pension benefits would seem unecessar at best. 

Alberto Weisser, John Turer and SamIr Gibara attacted our highest negative votes of 30%. Mr.
 

Weisser was also a CEO on our Executive Pay Committee. 

We had no shareholder right to proxy access, cumulative voting, to act by wrtten consent, an
 
independent chairman or even a lead director. William Steiner's proposal for shareholder wrtten
 
consent won 63%-support at Amgen in 2010.
 

Please encourage our board to respond positively to this proposal: Executives To Retain 
Signifcant Stock - Yes on 3. * 



Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher LLPGIBSON DUNN 
1050 Connecticut Avenue, NW. 

Washington, DC 20036-5306 

Tel 202.955.8500 

www.gibsondunn.com 

Ronald Mueller 
Direct: 202.955.8671

January 14,2011	 	 Fax: 202.530.9569 
RMueller@gibsondunn.com 

Client: C22013-00029 

VIA EMAIL 

Office of Chief Counsel 
Division of Corporation Finance 
Securities and Exchange Commission 
100 F Street, NE 
Washington, DC 20549 

Re:	 	 International Paper Company
 

Shareowner Proposal ofJohn Chevedden (Steiner)
 

Exchange Act of1934-Rule 14a-8
 


Ladies and Gentlemen: 

This letter is to inform you that our client, International Paper Company (the "Company"), 
intends to omit from its proxy statement and form of proxy for its 2011 Annual Meeting of 
Shareowners (collectively, the "2011 Proxy Materials") a shareowner proposal regarding the 
retention of stock by executives (the "Proposal") and statements in support thereof received 
from John Chevedden on behalf of Kenneth Steiner (the "Proponent"). A copy of the 
Proposal, as well as related correspondence from the Proponent, is attached to this letter as 
Exhibit A. 

Pursuant to Rule 14a-8(j), we have: 

•	 	 filed this letter with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the 
"Commission") no later than eighty (80) calendar days before the Company 
intends to file its definitive 2011 Proxy Materials with the Commission; and 

•	 	 concurrently sent copies of this correspondence to the Proponent. 

Rule 14a-8(k) and Staff Legal Bulletin No. 14D (Nov. 7,2008) ("SLB 14D") provide that 
shareowner proponents are required to send companies a copy of any correspondence that the 
proponents elect to submit to the Commission or the staff of the Division of Corporation 
Finance (the "Staff'). Accordingly, we are taking this opportunity to inform the Proponent 
that if the Proponent elects to submit additional correspondence to the Commission or the 
Staff with respect to this Proposal, a copy of that correspondence should be furnished 
concurrently to the undersigned on behalf of the Company pursuant to Rule 14a-8(k) and 
SLB 14D. 

Brussels' Century City' Dallas' Denver' Dubai • Hong Kong' London' Los Angeles' Munich' New York
 


Orange County' Palo Alto' Paris' San Francisco· Sao Paulo' Singapore' Washington, D.C.
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BASIS FOR EXCLUSION 

We believe that the Proposal may properly be excluded from the 2011 Proxy Materials 
pursuant to Rule 14a-8(b) and Rule 14a-8(f)(1) because the Proponent failed to provide the 
requisite proof of continuous stock ownership. 

BACKGROUND 

The Proponent submitted the Proposal to the Company in a letter dated September 28,2010 
which the Company received via facsimile and email on October 7,2010. On 
October 13,2010, the Company sent the Proponent a letter via both email and overnight 
courier notifying the Proponent that he had failed to submit adequate proof ofownership as 
required by Rule 14a-8(b) (the "Deficiency Notice"). In the Deficiency Notice, which is 
attached to this letter as Exhibit B, the Company informed the Proponent of the requirements 
of Rule 14a-8 and how he could cure the procedural deficiencies. Specifically, the 
Deficiency Notice stated: 

•	 	 the ownership requirements of Rule 14a-8(b); and 

•	 	 the type of statement or documentation necessary to demonstrate beneficial 
ownership under Rule 14a-8(b). 

On October 15, 2010, the Proponent sent a letter via facsimile dated October 12,2010 (the 
"DJF Letter") purportedly from DJF Discount Brokers ("DJF") as the "introducing broker for 
the account of Kenneth Steiner ... held with National Financial Services LLC" certifying 
that, as of the date of such letter, the Proponent was the beneficial owner of 1500 of the 
Company's shares since December 3, 2008. A copy of the DJF Letter is included in the 
materials in Exhibit A. 

ANALYSIS 

The Proposal May Be Excluded Under Rule 14a-8(b) And Rule 14a-8(f)(1) Because The 
Proponent Failed To Provide The Requisite Proof Of Continuous Stock Ownership. 

The Company may exclude the Proposal under Rule 14a-8(f)(1) because the Proponent did 
not demonstrate his eligibility to submit the Proposal under Rule 14a-8(b). Specifically, 
because the information discussed below indicates that Mr. Chevedden filled in information 
in the DJF Letter and that the DJF Letter contains a photocopied signature from DJF's 
representative, the Proponent has not submitted "an affirmative written statement from the 
record holder" of his securities demonstrating his purported ownership of Company stock, 
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and therefore has not satisfied his burden of proving his eligibility to submit a proposal to the 
Company. 

Rule 14a-8(b)(l) provides, in part, that "[i]n order to be eligible to submit a proposal, [a 
shareowner] must have continuously held at least $2,000 in market value, or 1%, of the 
company's securities entitled to be voted on the proposal at the meeting for at least one year 
by the date [the shareowner] submit[s] the proposal." Staff Legal Bulletin No. 14 (July 13, 
2001) ("SLB 14") specifies that when the shareowner is not the registered holder, the 
shareowner "is responsible for proving his or her eligibility to submit a proposal to the 
company," which the shareowner may do by one of the two ways provided in Rule 14a 
8(b)(2). See Section C.1.c, SLB 14. Rule 14a-8(b)(2), in tum, provides that if a shareowner 
is not a registered holder and/or the shareowner does not have a Schedule 13D, Schedule 
13G, Form 3, Form 4 and/or Form 5 with respect to the company on file with the 
Commission, the shareowner must prove ownership ofthe company's securities by 
"submit[ting] to the company a written statement from the 'record' holder ... verifying" 
ownership of the securities. The Staffhas reiterated the need for share ownership 
verification to be provided directly by the record holder and not indirectly by the proponent. 
Thus, the Staff has stated that "a shareholder must submit an affirmative written statement 
from the record holder of his or her securities that specifically verifies that the shareholder 
owned the securities" and has concurred that "monthly, quarterly or other periodic 
investment statements" do not sufficiently demonstrate continuous ownership of a 
company's securities, even ifthose account statements repeatedly show ownership of a 
company's shares and do not report any purchases or sales of such shares during the one year 
period. Section C.1.co2, SLB 14 (emphasis added). See Duke Realty Corp. (avail. 
Feb. 7,2002) (noting that despite the proponent's submission of monthly statements in 
response to a deficiency notice, "the proponent ha[d] not provided a statement from the 
record holder evidencing documentary support of continuous beneficial ownership" of the 
company's securities for at least one year prior to the submission of the proposal). Likewise, 
the Staff has for many years concurred that documentary support from other parties who are 
not the record holder of a company's securities is insufficient to prove a shareowner 
proponent's beneficial ownership of such securities. See, e.g., Clear Channel 
Communications, Inc. (avail. Feb. 9,2006) (concurring in exclusion where the proponent 
submitted ownership verification from an investment adviser, Piper Jaffray, that was not a 
record holder). 

In the instant case, as discussed below, the Proponent has not submitted an "affirmative 
written statement from the record holder" of his securities. As the Staff has stated, in "the 
event that the shareholder is not the registered holder, the shareholder is responsible for 
proving his or her eligibility to submit a proposal to the company." Section C.1.c, SLB 14 
(emphasis added). While the Staff has accepted proof of ownership from introducing 
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brokers, such as DJF, since 2008 to satisfy this requirement, it has not deviated from the 
requirement that there be an "affirmative written statement from the record holder." As set 
forth in more detail below, the attached report from Arthur T. Anthony, a recognized 
certified forensic handwriting and document examiner ("Handwriting Expert"), concludes 
that a portion of the October 12, 2010 DJF Letter was, in fact, completed by Mr. Chevedden. 
Therefore, the DJF Letter does not constitute an "affirmative written statement from the 
record holder" as required by the standards set out in SLB 14. 

The submission of no-action request letters by American Express Company (filed 
Dec. 17,2010) and Bristol-Myers Squibb Company (filed Dec. 30,2010), caused the 
Company to question the validity of the DJF Letter submitted as proof of the Proponent's 
ownership of shares of the Company. As a result, the Company retained the assistance of the 
Handwriting Expert to analyze the DJF Letter. The Handwriting Expert has prepared a 
report (the "Handwriting Report") detailing his analysis of the DJF Letter and other related 
documents, which is attached to this letter as Exhibit C. The Handwriting Report concludes 
that the information specific to the Proponent's ownership of the Company's securities (the 
name of the Company, the number of shares allegedly beneficially owned and the date since 
which the shares allegedly have been held, hereinafter referred to as the "Company Specific 
Ownership Information") is written in different handwriting than that used to provide the 
information evidencing the Proponent's account with DJF (specifically, the Proponent's 
name and account number, as well as the date of the DJF Letter, hereinafter referred to as the 
"Proponent Specific Information"). As the Handwriting Report explains, the Company 
Specific Information in the DJF Letter is in Mr. Chevedden's handwriting. The Handwriting 
Report further explains that the Proponent Specific Information in the DJF Letter is an 
identical reproduction of that appearing on DJF letters submitted to other companies dated 
the same date, indicating that a single blank letter was signed and then reproduced, 
presumably with the Company Specific Information filled in thereafter. 

Accordingly, the Company believes that, for purposes of Rule l4a-8(b), the Proponent has 
not satisfied his burden of submitting an affirmative written statement from the record holder 
of the Company's shares specifically verifying the Proponent's ownership of shares of the 
Company. Mr. Chevedden's provision of the name ofthe Company, the number of shares 
held by the Proponent and the date since which the shares allegedly have been held, does 
nothing more than represent Mr. Chevedden' s personal and unsupported assertions of the 
Proponent's ownership of the Company's securities. In addition, based on the Handwriting 
Report, it appears that Mr. Chevedden was provided with a single executed "form" letter 
from DJF and that Mr. Chevedden then made photocopies of this letter and filled in the 
Company Specific Ownership Information in the DJF Letter. Accordingly, the DJF Letter is 
not a sufficient statement from the record holder verifying the Proponent's ownership ofthe 
Company's securities. 
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The history of Rule 14a-8 and its minimum ownership and holding period requirements 
indicate that the Commission was well aware of the potential for abuse of the rule, and the 
Commission indicated on several occasions that it would not tolerate such conduct. The 
Commission amended Rule 14a-8 in 1983 to require that proponents using the rule have a 
minimum investment in and satisfy a minimum holding period with respect to a company's 
shares in order to avoid abuse of the shareowner proposal rule and ensure that proponents 
have a stake "in the common interests of the issuer's security holders generally." Exchange 
Act Release No. 4185 (November 5, 1948). Moreover, subsequent Staff guidance 
demonstrates that it is not sufficient to submit written statements of a proponent's ownership 
of a company's securities other than from the record holder of such securities. As noted 
above, in SLB 14, the Staff expressly stated that when a proponent is not the record holder of 
a company's securities, the written statement of ownership "must be from the record holder 
of the shareholder's securities." The same guidance confirms that evidence of ownership 
provided by a proponent, such as brokerage firm account statements, and a written statement 
from someone who is not the record holder, such as an investment adviser, is insufficient 
proof with regard to the minimum ownership requirements. Section C.l.c.l, SLB 14. 

The Commission's concerns about abuse of Rule 14a-8 are relevant to the present situation. 
The Proponent has not satisfied his burden to provide clear and sufficient evidence verifying 
the Proponent's purported shareholdings. Accordingly, because the Proponent has not 
fulfilled his responsibility to prove his eligibility to submit the Proposal, the Company 
believes it may properly exclude the Proposal from the 2011 Proxy Materials pursuant to 
Rule 14a-8(b) and Rule 14a-8(f)(I). 

On numerous occasions the Staff has permitted the exclusion of a shareowner proposal based 
on a proponent's failure to provide satisfactory evidence of eligibility under Rule 14a-8(b) 
and Rule 14a-8(f)(1). See Union Pacific Corp. (avail. Jan. 29,2010) (concurring with the 
exclusion of a shareowner proposal under Rule 14a-8(b) and Rule 14a 8(f) and noting that 
"the proponent appears to have failed to supply, within 14 days of receipt of Union Pacific's 
request, documentary support sufficiently evidencing that it has satisfied the minimum 
ownership requirement for the one-year period required by rule 14a 8(b)"); Time Warner Inc. 
(avail. Feb. 19,2009); Alcoa Inc. (avail. Feb. 18,2009); Qwest Communications 
International, Inc. (avail. Feb. 28, 2008); Occidental Petroleum Corp. (avail. Nov. 21, 2007); 
General Motors Corp. (avail. Apr. 5,2007); Yahoo, Inc. (avail. Mar. 29, 2007); CSK Auto 
Corp. (avail. Jan. 29, 2007); Motorola, Inc. (avail. Jan. 10,2005), Johnson & Johnson (avail. 
Jan. 3,2005); Agilent Technologies (avail. Nov. 19,2004); Intel Corp. (avail. Jan. 29, 2004); 
Moody's Corp. (avail. Mar. 7, 2002). 

Rule 14a-8(f) provides that a company may exclude a shareowner proposal if the proponent 
fails to provide evidence of eligibility under Rule 14a-8, including the beneficial ownership 
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requirements of Rule 14a-8(b), provided that the company timely notifies the proponent of 
the problem and the proponent fails to correct the deficiency within the required time. The 
Company satisfied its obligation under Rule 14a-8 by transmitting to the Proponent in a 
timely manner the Deficiency Notice, which included the information listed above. See 
Exhibit B. 

The verification of proof of ownership in Rule 14a-8(b)(2) is a central feature of the 
Commission's shareowner proposal process. A recent federal district court case involving 
Mr. Chevedden and the Apache Corporation also points to concerns about Mr. Chevedden's 
actions. In that case, the court noted that Apache had "identified grounds for believing that 
the proof of eligibility [was] unreliable." Apache Corp. v. Chevedden, 696 F. Supp. 2d 723 
(S.D. Tex. 2010). Here, even more so than in Apache, due to the conclusions of the 
Handwriting Report and the facts upon which the Handwriting Expert's analysis is based, we 
believe that the proof of eligibility submitted by the Proponent does not establish the 
Proponent's eligibility pursuant to Rule 14a-8(b)(2). 

Because the DJF Letter is insufficient proof ofthe Proponent's eligibility to submit a 
proposal to the Company pursuant to Rule 14a-8(b)(2)(i) and the Staff's guidance in SLB 14, 
the Company requests that the Staff concur with its view that it may exclude the Proposal 
from the 2011 Proxy Materials pursuant to Rule 14a-8(b) and Rule 14a-8(f)(l). 

CONCLUSION 

Based upon the foregoing analysis, we respectfully request that the Staff concur that it will 
take no action if the Company excludes the Proposal from its 2011 Proxy Materials. We 
would be happy to provide you with any additional information and answer any questions 
that you may have regarding this subject. 
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Ifwe can be of any further assistance in this matter, please do not hesitate to call me at 
(202) 955-8671 or Marla F. Adair, the Company's Chief Counsel- Global Corporate 
Governance, Treasury & Tax, at (901) 419-4340. 

Sincerely, 

Ronald O. Mueller 

Enclosure(s) 

cc:	 	 Marla F. Adair, International Paper Company
 

John Chevedden
 

Kenneth Steiner
 


101006204 l.DOC 
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Mr. John V. Faraci
Chainnan of the Board
International Paper Company (IP)
6400 Poplar Ave
Memphis TN 38197
Phone: 901 419-9000

Dear Mr. Faraci,

I submit my attached Rule 14a-8 proposal in support of the long-term performance of our
company. My proposal is for the next arumal shareholder meeting. I intend to meet Rule 14a-8
requirements including the continuous ownership of the required stock value until after the date
of the respective shareholder meeting. My submitted format, with the shareholder-supplied
emphasis, is intended to be used for definitive proxy publication. This is my proxy for John
Chevedden and/or his designee to forward this Rule 14a-8 proposal to the company and to act on
my behalf regarding this Rule 14a-8 proposal, and/or modification of it, for the forthcoming
shareholder meeting before, during and after the forthcoming shareholder meeting. Please direct

           n
           at:

   
to facilitate prompt and verifiable communications. Please identify this proposal as my proposal
exclusively.

This letter does not cover proposals that are not rule 14a-8 proposals. This letter does not grant
the power to vote.

Your consideration and the consideration of the Board ofDirectors is appreciated in support of
the long-term performance ofour company_ Please acknowledge receipt ofmy proposal
prom y. y email to  

cc: Maura Abeln Smith
Corporate Secretary
Joseph R. Saab <joseph.saab@ipaper.com>
Tel.: (901) 419-4331
Fax.: (901) 214-1234

*** FISMA & OMB Memorandum M-07-16 *** 

*** FISMA & OMB Memorandum M-07-16 *** 

*** FISMA & OMB Memorandum M-07-16 *** 



[IP: Rule 14a-8 Proposal, October 7,2010]
3 [Number to be assigned by the company] - Executives To Retain Significant Stock

RESOLVED, Shareholders urge that our executive pay committee adopt a policy requiring that
senior executives retain a significant percentage of stock acquired through equity pay programs
until two years following the termination of their employment (through retirement or otherwise),
and to report to shareholders regarding the policy before our 2012 annual meeting of
shareholders.

This comprises all practicable steps to adopt this proposal including encouragement and
negotiation with senior executives to request that they relinquish, for the common good ofall
shareholders, preexisting executive pay rights, if any, to the fullest extent possible.

Shareholders recommend that our executive pay committee adopt a percentage of at least 75% of
net after-tax stock. The policy shall apply to future grants and awards ofequity pay and should
address the permissibility of transactions such as hedging transactions which are not sales but
reduce the risk of loss to executives.

I believe there is a link between shareholder value and executive wealth that relates to direct
stock ownership by executives. According to an analysis by Watson Wyatt Worldwide,
companies whose CFOs held more shares generally showed higher stock returns and better
operating performance CAlix Stuart, "Skin in the Game," CFO Magazine (March 1,2008).

Requiring senior executives to hold a significant portion ofstock obtained through executive pay
plans after the termination of employment would focus executives on our company's long-term
success and would better align their interests with those of shareholders. In the context ofthe
current financial crisis, I believe it is imperative that companies reshape their executive pay
policies and practices to discourage excessive risk-taking and promote long-term, sustainable
value creation.

A 2009 report by the Conference Board Task Force on executive pay stated that hold-to­
retirement requirements give executives "an ever-growing incentive to focus on long-term stock
price performance." (http://www.conference-board.org/pdf freelExecCompensation2009.pdf)

The merit ofthis Executives To Retain Significant Stock proposal should also be considered in
the context ofthe need for additional improvement in our company's 2010 reported corporate
governance status.

Please encourage our board to respond positively to this proposal for Executives To Retain
Significant Stock - Yes on 3. [Number to be assigned by the company]

Notes:
Kenneth Steiner,         sponsored this proposal.

Please note that the title of the proposal is part of the proposal.

This proposal is believed to conform with Staff Legal Bulletin No. 14B (CF), September 15,
2004 including (emphasis added):

*** FISMA & OMB Memorandum M-07-16 *** 



Accordingly, going forward, we believe that it would not be appropriate for
companies to exclude supporting statement language and/or an entire proposal in
reliance on rule 14a-8(1)(3) in the following circumstances:

• the company objects to factual assertions because they are not supported;
• the company objects to factual assertions that, while not materially false or
misleading, may be disputed or countered;
• the company objects to factual assertions because those assertions may be
interpreted by shareholders in a manner that is unfavorable to the company, its
directors, or its officers; and/or
• the company objects to statements because they represent the opinion of the
shareholder proponent or a referenced source, but the statements are not
identified specifically as such.

We believe that it is appropriate under rule 14a-8 for companies to address
these objections in their statements ofopposition.

See also: Sun Microsystems, Inc. (July 21, 2005).
Stock will be held until after the annual meeting and the proposal will be presented at the annual
meeting. Please acknowledge tills proposal promptly by email  *** FISMA & OMB Memorandum M-07-16 *** 
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olscbuNT BROKERS
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To whom it may concern:

Asintroduc~ount of K--eJ1I7'¢f4 S&/n.L-<- .
accountnumber~held with National Financial Services~ c...'-L.....
as cUlrto ian, DJF Discount Brokers hereby certifies that as of the date of this certification

" S z }"/[s and has been ihe beneficial owner of />'00
-~~~'-'L..J<;;.J=-=~~'.!.!....:...

shares of :L.T<.Yn·1r"'1,1 "'e'"'"" G· GTe) ; having held at least two thousand dollars
worth of the above mentioned security since the following date: I t...! f/ II ~ ,also having
held at least two thousand dollars worth of the above mentioned secunty from at least one
yest prior to the date the propo6al was submitted to the company.

Sincerely,

Mark Filibeno,
President
DJF Dis~unt Brokers

Post-ir Fax Note 7671 Data ,JI't~

To ftA.;' 1#0 1+ J~.""
I(J-/}~I pagae~

Fro~1.. -. C"""('V( )Ar..CoJDapl.
CD.

Phone #
Phone #    

F8,l(# 1'QI-      
21'1- DIt.. L Fax #

----- - -- ---- ----- --- --

1981 Marcus Avenue. Suite ell" • lake Success. NY 11042

Slrr3211-l600 800·69S·F.ASV lyww.djfdis.cORl fax $16'328·2313

*** FISMA & OMB Memorandum M-07-16 *** 

*** FISMA & OMB Memorandum M-07-16 *** 
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INTERNATIONAL@PAPER

MARLA F. ADAIR
Chief Counsel - Gtobal Corporate Governance, Treasury & Tax

INTERNATIONAL PLACE III
6400 POPLAR AVENUE
MEMPHIS. TN 38197

T 901-419-4340
F 901-214-0162
marla.sdair@ipapercom

October 21,2010

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL AND OVERNIGHT COURIER

John Chevedden
     

    
 

RE: Executives to Retain Significant Stock

Dear Mr. Chevedden:

1am "'Titing on behalf oflnternational Paper Company (the "Company") in response to
your letter, ",hich wc received on October 7, 2010. You submitted a shareowner proposal on
behalf of Kenneth Steincr entitled "Executives to Rctain Significant Stock" for consideration at
the Company's 2011 Annual Meeting of Shareowners (the "Proposal"). The covcr letter
accompanying the Proposal indicates that communications regarding the Proposal should be
directed to your attention.

Rule 1

Rule 14a-8(b) under the Securities and Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, provides that
1\.1r. Steiner must submit sufficient proof that he has continuously held at least $2,000 in market
value, or 1%, of the Company's common stock for at least one year as of the date the proposal
was submitted to the Company. We notc that Mr. Stciner included with the Proposal a letter
from an introducing broker purporting to cstablish his eligibility to submit me Proposal pursuant
to Rule 14a-8(b). While we are familiar with the SEC staffs response in a letter to The Hain
Celestial Group, Inc. (dated Oet 1,2008), wbich reversed prior interpretations and stated thc
staffs view that a letter from an introducing broker could satisfy Rule 14a-8, it has been reported
that the SEC's Division of Corporation Finance is fe-examining its application of the proof of

Rule 14a-8. event that the
fyom broker is insuftlci'ont

'on"",,,,,,, 6400 Poplar F\\'enUe,

*** FISMA & OMB Memorandum M-07-16 *** 



If you have any questions with respect to the foregoing, please contact me at (90 I) 4 I9­
4340. For your reference, I cnclose a copy of Rule 14a-8. 

Sincere 

f)(

Iv ariH. Adair 
ChicI' Counsel - Global Corporate Governance, 
Treasury & Tax 

Enclosure 
cc: Kcnneth Steiner 
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Arthur T. Anthony, LLC 
Certified Forensic Handwriting &
 


Document Examiner
 


P. O. Box 620420 (770) 338-1938 
Atlanta. Georgia 30362 FAX (770) 234-4300 

January 14, 2011 

Ronald O. Mueller, Esquire 
Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher, LLP 
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W 
Washington, DC 30036-5306 

Re: Handwriting Analysis - DJF Discount Brokers Letters 

Dear Mr. Mueller: 

On January 11, 2011, I was supplied with various electronic copy documents for 
handwriting analysis. Basically, it was requested that I examine and compare 
questioned handwriting entries on a DJF Discount Brokers letter in an attempt at 
determining whether or not John Chevedden prepared those questioned entries. For 
comparison purposes I was supplied with examples of John Chevedden's known 
standard handwriting. It was also requested that I examine and compare handwritten 
entries on additional questioned DJF letters in an attempt at determining if some of the 
handwritten entries are identical. The following is a detailed description of the submitted 
documents and the results of my findings. 

I. 

DJF Discount Brokers· Questioned Documents 

1. Photocopy DJF Discount Brokers letter, dated 12 October 2010, for 1,500 shares 
of International Paper Co., (IP) and signed Mark Filiberto containing questioned 
handwritten date "12 October 2010," the "LLC" entry and the "Kenneth Steiner" account 
and certification names. Note that the attached Post-It Fax Note on this document 
contains the known standard handwriting of John Chevedden. 

2. Photocopy DJF Discount Brokers letter, dated 12 October 2010, for 5,700 shares 
of Alcoa Inc., (M) and signed Mark Filiberto containing questioned handwritten date "12 
October 2010," the "LLC" entry and the "Kenneth Steiner" account and certification 
names. Note that the attached Post-It Fax Note on this document contains the known 
standard handwriting of John Chevedden. 

Diplomate-American Board of Forensic Doc:ument examiners
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Ronald O. Mueller, Esquire 
January 14. 2011 
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3. Photocopy DJF Discount Brokers letter. dated 12 October 2010. for 5,000 shares 
of Motorola Inc., (MOT) and signed Mark Filiberto containing questioned handwritten 
date "12 October 2010," the "LLC" entry and the "Kenneth Steiner" account and 
certification names. Note that the attached Post-It Fax Note on this document contains 
the known standard handwriting of John Chevedden. 

4. Photocopy DJF Discount Brokers letter. dated 12 October 2010, for 700 shares 
of Fortune Brands Inc.. (FO) and signed Mark Filiberto containing questioned 
handwritten date "12 October 2010," the "LLC" entry and the "Kenneth Steiner" account 
and certification names. Note that the attached Post-It Fax Note on this document 
contains the known standard handwriting of John Chevedden. 

5. Photocopy DJF Discount Brokers letter, dated 12 October 2010, for 1,809 shares 
of Verizon Communications Inc., (VZ) and signed Mark Fillberto containing questioned 
handwritten date "12 October 2010," the "LlC" entry and the "Kenneth Steiner" account 
and certification names. Note that the attached Post-It Fax Note on this document 
contains the known standard handwriting of John Chevedden. 

6. Photocopy DJF Discount Brokers letter, dated 12 October 2010, for 3,200 shares 
of Bristol Meyers Squibb (BMY) and signed Mark Filiberto containing questioned 
handwritten date "12 October 2010," the "LlC" entry and the "Kenneth Steiner" account 
and certification names. Note that the attached Post-It Fax Note on this document 
contains the known standard handwriting of John Chevedden. 

7. Photocopy DJF Discount Brokers letter, dated 12 October 2010, for 2,000 shares 
of American Express Co., (AXP) and signed Mark Filiberto containing questioned 
handwritten date 1112 October 2010," the "lLC" entry and the "Kenneth Steiner" account 
and certification names. Note that the attached Post-It Fax Note on this document 
contains the known standard handwriting of John Chevedden. 

II. 

John Chevedden - Additional Known Standard Handwriting 

8. Photocopy DJF Discount Brokers letter, dated 26 November 2008, for 1,900 
shares of International Paper Co., and signed Mark Filiberto. Note that the attached 
Post-It Fax Note on this document contains the known standard handwriting of John 
Chevedden. 

9. Photocopy page one of a Morgan Stanley account statement, dated October 24, 
2008. Note that the attached Post-It Fax Note on this document contains the known 
standard handwriting of John Chevedden. 

Diplomate-AmerIcan Board of Forensic Document examiners
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10. Photocopy Fidelity letter, dated November 3, 2008, to Ray T. Chevedden. Note 
that the attached Post-It Fax Note on this document contains the known standard 
handwriting of John Chevedden. 

11. Photocopy DJF Discount Brokers letter, dated 17 Nov 2008, for 6,500 shares of 
A T & T Inc., and signed Mark Filiberto. Note that the attached Post-It Fax Note on this 
document contains the known standard handwriting of John Chevedden. 

REQUESTS: 

A. Whether or not John Chevedden prepared any of the questioned 
handwriting on the Exhibit 1 questioned DJF letter. 

B. Whether or not any of the questioned handwritten entries on the 
questioned DJF letters, Exhibits 1 through 7, are identical. 

FINDINGS: 

It is my professional opinion that John Chevedden prepared the questioned 
handwritten "1500" share entry, the handwritten "International Paper Co. (IP)" entry and 
the handwritten "12/3/08" date entry on the Exhibit 1 questioned DJF letter. 

Further examination reveals that the questioned handwritten "12 October 2010," 
date, the handwritten "Kenneth Steiner" account name, the handwritten "LLC" entry, the 
handwritten "Kenneth Steiner" certification name, and the "Mark Filiberto" signature on 
Exhibits 1 through 7 are identical reproductions of each other and originated from the 
same source. These questioned handwritten entries were not prepared by John 
Chevedden 

REMARKS: 

The above findings are demonstrative through enlarged illustrative charts. If 
testimony is required, please allow sufficient time for the necessary preparations, 
usually two to three weeks. 

A curriculum vitae outlining my experience in the field of forensic document 
examination is attached to this report. 

Enclosures Diplomate-American Board of Forensic Document Examiners
 

American Society of Questioned Document Examiners
 


American Academy of Forensic Sciences
 




Arthur T. Anthony 

Certified Forensic Handwriting and Document Examiner 

Post Office Box 620420 (770) 338-1938 
Atlanta, Georgia 30362 Fax (770) 234-4300 

A practice concerning the forensic examination of questioned documents, the scope of 
which, but is not limited to, the examination of signatures and other writings for the purpose of 
determining the origin or authenticity of questioned documents. In addition, the field also 
includes the non-destructive examination of inks, medical records, paper, obliterations, 
alterations, interlineations, wills, codicils, deeds, and contracts for the purpose of authentication 
of disputed documents. 

1971 Received Bachelor of Science degree from Central Missouri State 
University, Warrensburg, Missouri 

1972 
through United States Army 

1974 

1974 Federal Bureau of Investigation - Computer and Laboratory 
through Divisions. 

1978 

1978 
through Illinois Department of Law Enforcement - State Crime Laboratory 

1981 

1981 Georgia Bureau of Investigation - State Crime Laboratory. 
to Chief Forensic Document Examiner & Manager of Questioned 

2009 Documents and Forensic Imaging Section 

BACKGROUND: 

Initial training in the examination of questioned documents began in 1976 at the FBI 
Laboratory in Washington, D.C. Worked in the capacity of a Physical Science Technician in the 
Document Section of the Laboratory Division. Affiliation with the FBI Lab lasted for two and 
one half years. Subsequently, accepted a position as a Document Examiner for the lllinois 
Department of Law Enforcement where my professional training continued under the direction of 
the Chief Document Examiner for that State Crime Laboratory System. Associated with the 
Illinois Department of Law Enforcement, Crime Laboratory System for approximately three 
years. 

Retired Chief Forensic Document Examiner and Manager of the Questioned Documents 
and Forensic Imaging Section of the Georgia Bureau of Investigation, Division of Forensic 
Sciences. (Georgia State Crime Laboratory) 



Conducted many thousands of examinations and comparisons, involving numerous 
pieces of documentary evidence in the course of my thirty plus years of experience. 

QUALIFICATIONS/CERTIFICATIONS: 

Have qualified to testify as an expert in federal and state courts, commISSIon and 
arbitration hearings, mediations, administrative hearings, Federal Daubert Hearings, as well as 
medical peer review boards in Illinois, Georgia, Florida, Tennessee, Alabama, Pennsylvania, 
California, and South Carolina, concerning questioned document problems. I have provided 
expert testimony at trial, hearings and at depositions in excess of three hundred and fifty times. 

Certified by the American Board of Forensic Document Examiners since 1984, a 
national organization which attests to the competency of individuals engaged in the examination 
of questioned documents. Note that this is the only forensic document examination 
certification board recognized by the federal court system. 

Member and past chairman of the document section of the American Academy of 
Forensic Sciences. Member of the American Society of Questioned Document Examiners. 
Presented papers at annual conferences of both organizations as well as published in the Journal 
ofForensic Sciences, the official publication of the American Academy of Forensic Sciences a 
peer reviewed journal. Maintain membership in the International Association for Identification 
and the Southeastern Association of Forensic Document Examiners (SAFDE). Charter member 
and initial membership chair ofSAFDE. 

During the course of the last thirty-plus years, have attended many workshops, seminars, 
testing, and training offered by professional, corporate, governmental, and international 
organizations. 

LECTURES: 

Lectured regarding forensic document examination at community colleges in Illinois and 
Georgia, the Georgia Public Safety Training Center, for bank security officers, State of Georgia 
Association of Voter Registrars, the Georgia Criminal Defense Lawyers' Association, FBI 
Questioned Document Training Seminar, Quantico, Virginia (1990), the annual meetings of the 
Georgia Trial Lawyers Association and Prosecuting Attorney's Counsel, and the Atlanta Chapter 
of Legal Nurses, FBI 2nd International Symposium, and the Georgia Shorthand and Court 
Reporters Association. Past faculty member of Professional Education Systems Institute and 
Lorman Education Services both providing CLE seminars to the legal community. 

Guest lecturer at the Federal Bureau of Investigation's 2nd International Symposium on 
The Forensic Examination of Questioned Documents, Albany, New York, June 1999. 

PUBLICATIONSIPAPERS: 

[1] "The Erasable Ball Point Pen-Some Observations," presented at the annual meeting 
of the Illinois Chapter of the International Association for Identification, 1979. 



[2] "Examination of Magnetic Ink Character Recognition Impressions," Presented at the 
3Sth annual conference of the American Academy of Forensic Sciences, Cincinnati, Ohio, 
February 1983 and subsequently published in the Journal ofForensic Sciences, Vol. 29, No.1, 
January 1984. 

[3] "D'Nealian: A New Handwriting System?," presented at the annual conference of the 
American Society of Questioned Document Examiners, Nashville, Tennessee, September 1984. 

[4] "Comparison of Modern Typestyles," Presented at the 37th annual conference of the 
American Academy of Forensic Sciences, Las Vegas, Nevada, February 1985. Published in the 
Journal ofForensic Sciences, Vol. 31, No.2, April 1986. 

[S] "Analysis of Typeface Alignment in Electronic Typing Systems," presented at the 
annual meeting of the American Society of Questioned Document Examiners, Savannah, 
Georgia, September 1986. 

[6] "Examination of Unaccustomed Hand Signatures," presented at the annual conference 
of the American Academy of Forensic Sciences, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, February 1988. 

[7] "Letter Quality Impact Printer Hammer Impressions," presented at the International 
Association of Forensic Sciences, Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada, August 1987. 
Subsequently published in the Journal ofForensic Sciences. Vol. 33, No.3, March 1988. 

[8] "90 Degrees North? Examination ofJournal No.1 1909," A report on the examination 
of the original Arctic Journal of Robert Edwin Peary at the National Archives, Washington, DC. 
A paper presented at the 47th annual meeting to the American Society of Questioned Document 
Examiners, Washington, DC, August 1989. Subsequently published in the Journal of Forensic 
Sciences, Vol. 36, No. S, September 1991. 

[9] "An Unusual Software Font." Presented at the annual conference of the American 
Society of Questioned Document Examiners, Lake Buena Vista, Florida, August 1991. 

[10] "Analysis of Modern Non-Impact Printing Systems." A paper presented at the 4S th 

annual conference of the American Academy of Forensic Sciences, Boston, Massachusetts, 
February 1993. 

[11] "The Role of Document Examination in the Aftermath of Flooding in Georgia 
During the Summer of 1994." A paper presented at the annual conference of the American 
Society of Questioned Document Examiners, Chicago, illinois, August 1995. 

[12] "The Source of Significant Typeface Defects on Electronic Typewriter Printwheels," 
A lecture presented at the Federal Bureau of Investigation's 2nd International Symposium on The 
Forensic Examination of Questioned Documents, Albany, New York, June1999. A condensed 
version published in the FBI Web based Journal Forensic Science Communications. 

[13] Back to Basics column of interesting and questionable patterns. Published in the 
Journal ofForensic Identification. Vol. SO, No.4, July/August 2000. 



[14] "A Software Tool for Line Quality Determinations," A paper presented at the 52nd 

Annual Meeting ofthe American Academy of Forensic Sciences, Reno, Nevada, February 2000. 

[15] "A Validation Study Concerning the Axiom That No Two Homogenous Signatures 
Can be Identical in all Respects," A paper presented at the International Association of Forensic 
Sciences conference, June 2000, Los Angeles, California 

[16] "A Software Program for Line Sequence and Line Quality Determinations: A 
Progress Report," A paper presented at the 58th Annul Conference of the American Society of 
Questioned Document Examiners, Ottawa, Ontario, Canada, August 2000. 

[17] "A Compendium of Defects from Non-Impact Printing Systems," A paper presented 
at the Annual Meeting of the American Academy of Forensic Sciences, Seattle, Washington, 
February 2001. 

[18] "Validation Study of Measurement of Internal Consistencies Software (MICS) as it 
relates to Line Sequence and Line Quality Determinations in Forensic Document Examination," a 
paper presented at the Annual Meeting of the American Academy ofForensic Sciences, February 
2002. 

[19] "An Esoteric Technique Useful in the Identification of Unidentified Remains from 
the Examination of Faded, Illegible Hospital Identification Wristbands," published in the Journal 
ofForensic Sciences, Vol. 48, No.4, July 2003. 

[20] "Forensic Document Examiner Involvement in Medico-Legal and Other Non­
Traditional Document Issues" A paper presented at the annual meeting of the American Society 
of Questioned Document Examiners, Baltimore, Maryland, August 2003. 

[21] "Is Penmanship Dead? Tablet PCs and Their Impact on Forensic Document 
Examination" a paper presented at the annual meeting of the Southeastern Association of 
Forensic Document Examiners, Atlanta, Georgia, April 2004. 

[22] "Image Processing Method Purported to be Useful in the Detection of Image 
Manipulation" a paper presented at the annual meeting of the American Academy of Forensic 
Sciences, San Antonio, Texas, February 22,2007. 

[23] "Digital Paper: Fad, Flop or the Future? A paper presented at the annual meeting of 
the American society of Forensic Document Examiners, Boulder, Colorado, August 16,2007. 

[24] "Conversion of a Digital Single Lens Reflex Camera to Infrared. A paper presented 
at the annual meeting of the Southeastern Association of Forensic Document Examiners, April 
24,2010. 



The following is a list of cases in which I recall giving testimony at trial, hearings or through deposition for the 
last four plus years: 

02/01/99 State of Georgia v. Alcindor Fortson, Oconee County Superior Court Case No. 98-CR-235B-S 
02/23/99 State of Georgia v. Berry Freeman, Clayton County Superior Court Case No. 98-CR021436 
03/18/99 Michael L. Kelly, individually and by next friends Pat Kelly and James P. Kelly v. John C. 

Rochester, M.D., et aL, Circuit Court For Knox County, Tennessee, Civil Action File No. 2-608­
96, Deposition, Atlanta, Georgia 

04/14/99 State of Georgia v. Marilyn Gail Stutsman, Morgan County Superior Court 
05/27/99 State of Georgia v. Margaret Ann Brown, Walker County Superior Court, Case No. 18621 
09/23/99 State of Georgia v. Lawrence Chinnery, Cherokee County Superior Court Case No.: 99-CR­

000441 
09/28/99 State of Georgia v. Donnie Jeff Manning, Macon County Superior Court Case No.: 97R-211 
10/12/99 S. M. Bishop v. Phillip Lawson, et aL, Deposition, Atlanta, Georgia Case No.: 99V0240 
01/20100 The Estate of James W. Lovett, Fulton County Georgia, Probate Court Arrington & Hollowell File 

No. 99-145 
02/03/00 S. M. Bishop v. Phillip Lawson, et aL Continuation of Deposition, Atlanta, Georgia, Case No.: 

99V0240 
03/09/00 State of Georgia v. Frank Schwindler, Chatham County Superior Court Case No.: CRN­

990202063A 
05/05/00 State of Georgia v. Michael J. Gilson, Hall County Superior Court Case No.: 1999CR001364A 
06/12/00 State of Georgia v. Ramon E. Ferguson, Columbia County Superior Court Case No.: 

199900704, Indictment #99CR259 
07/13/00 Fletcher Florence v. Oak Manor Nursing Home, Muscogee County Superior Court, Civil Action 

File No. SU97CV-4233, Deposition, Atlanta, Georgia 
07/26/00 Fletcher Florence v. Oak Manor Nursing Home, Muscogee County Superior Court Civil Action 

File No. SU97CV-4233 
10104/00 S. M. Bishop v. Phillip Lawson, et aI., Carroll County Superior Court Case No.: 99V0240 
04/30101 State of Georgia v. Michael Tony Cooper, Hall County Superior Court 
05/08/01 State of Georgia v. Jonathan Lee Evans, Whitfield County Superior Court 
05/18/01 Sysco Foods of Atlanta v. Robert McNeill, Gwinnett County State Court, Deposition, Atlanta, 

Georgia, Civil Action File No.: 99-C-6414-3 
07/11/01 State of Georgia v. Tracy Fortson, Madison County Superior Court Case No.: 00-MR-141-T 
08/15/01 Windsor Door, Inc., v. Mike's Overhead Door, Inc., and Mike Ratteree, Bibb County State Court, 

Civil Action File No. 47488 
08/28/01 Margaret C. Griffin, as personal Representative of the Estate of Daniel V. Griffin v. American 

General Life, in the Circuit Court of the Thirteenth Judicial Circuit, Hillsborough County, Tampa, 
Florida, Case No.: 95-410, Division "H" 

10/22101 Elaine Gill v. The Medical Center of Central Georgia, Bibb County Superior Court, Case No. 98­
CV-2686 

11/09/01 United States of America v. Terry Wayne Kirby, United States District Court, Northern District of 
Georgia, Atlanta, Daubert Hearing, Criminal Action File NO.1 :01-CR-642-JTC 

11/12/01 State of Georgia v. Rico Teasley, Clarke County Superior Court, Case No. SU98CR0371 
11/30101 Roberta L. Brown, et al. v. Benjamin S. Brown, M.D., et aL, Upson County Superior Court, Civil 

Action File No. 00-V-316, Deposition, Covington, Georgia 
12/18/01 United States of America v. Terry Wayne Kirby, United States District Court, Northern District of 

Georgia, Atlanta, Daubert Hearing continuation, Criminal Action File No. 1:01-CR-642-JTC 
02/08/02 Premier Holidays International, Inc., et al. v. First Union Bank, United States District Court, 

Northern District of Georgia, Deposition, Atlanta, Georgia, Civil Action File No. 1:OCV-91-0DE 
03/28/02 State of Georgia v. Shanda Poorbaugh, Rockdale County State Court 



09/26/02 Omega Research and Dev., Inc., v. Urim Corp., United States District Court Northern District of 
Georgia, Atlanta, Civil Action NO.1 :01 CV-2011, Deposition, Atlanta, Georgia 

10/25/02 Premier Holidays International, Inc., et al. v. First Union Bank, United States District Court, 
Northern District of Georgia, Atlanta, Civil Action File NO.1 :OCV-91-0DE 

10/29/02 State of Georgia v. George R. Grinstead, Toombs County Superior Court, Case No.: 1CR00291 
12/11/02 State of Georgia v. Michael Roberts, Houston County Superior Court Case No. 2002-C-28854 
12/20/02 The Estate of Bobby Brown, Jr., DeKalb County Probate Court Estate No.: 2001-0659 
01/13/03 North Grading v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Insurance Co. United States District Court, Northern 

District of Georgia, Newnan Division, Civil Action No. 3:02-CV-103-JTC 
02/05/03 State of Georgia v. Marcus Dixon, Fulton County Superior Court Indictment No. 01SC12278 
02/10/03 Chester Porter Moss and James Hargrove v. Crawford and Company United States District 

Court, Western District of Pennsylvania, Pittsburgh Case No. 98 -1350 
06/18/03 State of Georgia v. Kenya (NMN) Davis, DeKalb County Superior Court, Case No.: 02-CR-3436 
07/10/03 State of Georgia v. Kameron Bernard Kelsey, Bibb County Superior Court, Case No.: 

M01048138 
08/07/03 State of Georgia v. Brandon Dekil Tarver, Washington County Superior change of venue to 

Toombs County, Case No.: 00CR00078 
09/04/03 Heritage Financial, Inc. v. Martin Lysaght and James Quay, Fulton County Superior Court, Civil 

Action File No.: 2002CV5645 
11/18/03 U. S. v. William Emmett LeCroy, Jr., Criminal Action No. 2:02-CR-38 Daubert Hearing, 

Northern District of Georgia, Gainesville Division 
02/25/04 U. S. v. William Emmett LeCroy, Jr., Criminal Action No. 2:02-CR-38 Northern District of 

Georgia, Gainesville Division 
03/01/04 State of Georgia v. Janice Marie Carlisle, Case No. 97-B-0731-1, Gwinnett County Superior 

Court 
03/22/04 U. S. v. Debra B. Woodard, et al. Case NO.1 :03-CR-498-3TC, Federal District Court for the 

Northern District of Georgia, Atlanta, Division 
03/23/04 U. S. v. Debra B. Woodard, et al. Case NO.1 :03-CR-498-3TC, Federal District Court for the 

Northern District of Georgia, Atlanta, Division District of Georgia, Atlanta, Division 
03/25/04 State of Georgia v. Tracey Fortson Case No.: 00-MR-141-T, Madison County Superior Court, 

Change of Venue to Effingham County Superior Court 
04/20/04 State of Georgia v. Donnie Allen Hulett Case No.: 02CR20595 Walker 

County Superior Court 
05/18/04 Jeff Houston v. Daniel Leon Prather, Case No.: 2003CV-554-S, Polk County Superior Court 
07/20/04 Patterson, Perry (for Betty Flora Patterson,) et al. v. Life Care Centers of America, Inc., et al. ­

Civil Action File No. 02-A93670-3, deposition, Atlanta, Georgia 

08/25/04 State of Georgia v. Dustin (Dusty) Mitchel Utz, case No.: 04-CR-000317 Cherokee County 
Superior Court 

08/30/04 Judith K. Jaques, et al. v. Georgia Baptist Health Care System, Inc., Civil Action File No.: 
03VS047245E, Deposition, Atlanta, Georgia 

10/25/04 Destiny Hammock, et al v. John G. Ricketson, M.D.; Civil Action File No.: 03SCV0504, 
Deposition Marietta, Georgia 

11/08/04 Deborah Johnson, as Personal Representative of the Estate of Pamela Demetra Stegall, et al. 
v. Jasmine Jeffers, M.D., and Cumberland Obstetrics, et al. State Court of Fulton County; 
CAFN 03VS043698F, Deposition, Duluth, Georgia 

12/07/04 Ulysses Simmons, Jr., et al. v. Baptist Village, Inc., et al Superior Court of Bibb County; Civil 
Action File No.: 01CV13737, Deposition, Duluth, Georgia 

04/12/05 Toccoli v. The Roane Estate, Deposition, Gainesville, Georgia 



08/09/05 Thomas Read v. Life Care Centers of America, Inc., et al. Circuit Court of the 10th Judicial 
Circuit in and for Polk County, Florida, Case No.: 53-2003 CA-003165, deposition, Atlanta, 
Georgia 

08/26/05 Charles R. McNutt, Jr. and Lynda McAfee, as Administrators of the Estate of Charles McNutt, 
Sr., v. Jane Benson, Civil Action File No. 03-CI-196, Murray County, deposition, Calhoun, 
Georgia 

08/29/05 John T. Shirley, as Administrator of the Estate of Jeannie Rebecca Campbell et al. v. 
Life Care Centers of America, Inc., d/b/a Life Care Center of Gwinnett, et al. Civil Action 
File No.: 2005CV95894, deposition, Atlanta, Georgia 

09/20/05 The Estate of B. E. Freeman, Probate Court, Bainbridge, Georgia 
10/11/05 Charles R. McNutt, Jr., and Linda McAfee Administrator of the Estate of Charles R. 

McNutt, Sr., V. Jane Benson Civil Case No.: 03-CI-196, Murray County Superior Court, 
Chatsworth, Georgia 

10/28/05 Lonell Robinson, Representative of the Estate of George Robinson v. Manor Care, Inc., 
f/n/a HCR Manor Care, Inc., et ai, Civil Action File No.: 03-C-540K, In the Circuit Court 
of Raleigh County, West Virginia, deposition, Atlanta, Georgia 

11/29/05 State of Georgia v. Winston Pressley Reid, et al Case #: 2005C00510, Columbia 
County, Evans, Georgia 

01/18/06 Estate of Myrlean Chambers Hicks, Estate No.: 19442, Floyd County Probate Court, 
Rome, Georgia 

03/02/06 State of Georgia v. James Vincent Sullivan, Fulton County Superior Court, Atlanta, 
Georgia 

08/02/06 Katina Hall, individually and as Mother, and Guardian of Kimora Edwards, 
a minor child v. Suwannee Pediatrics, et al. State Court of Gwinnett County 

Civil Action File No.: 02-C-10019-4, deposition, Atlanta, Georgia 
08/08/06 Katina Hall, individually and as Mother, and Guardian of Kimora Edwards, 

a minor child v. Suwannee Pediatrics, et al. State Court of Gwinnett County 
Civil Action File No.: 02-C-10019-4 

08/09/06 State of Georgia v. Timothy Whitley, Fulton County Superior Court, Case No. 
02SC07001 

09/12/06 In Re: Estate of Martha Ann Bishop, Estate No.: 06-52,Union County Probate 
Court, Blairsville, Georgia 

09/13/06 Robert F. Wright, Jr., Cecil Herbert Barnes, Jr., et al v. Sherry T. Barnes, et al 
In Re: Estate of Cecil H. Barnes, Sr., The Court of Common Pleas for Aiken 
County, Aiken, South Carolina, Case No.: 2005-CP-02-38 

10/12/06 Robert Steven Dysart and Debbie J. Dysart v. Cartersville Medical Center, et al 
Civil Action File No.: 05A4964-1, Deposition, Atlanta, Georgia 

10/31/06 Lawrence William Lee v. William Terry, Warden, Georgia Diagnostic Prison, 
Superior Court Butts County, State of Georgia 
Case No.: 89-V-2325, Deposition, Decatur, Georgia 

11/16/06 State of Georgia v. Scott Davis, Fulton County Superior Court, Atlanta, Georgia, 
Case No.: 05SC37460 

12/05/06 Kimberly Mullins and Timothy J. Mills, Jr., as Co-Personal Representatives of the 
Estate of Timothy J. Mills, Sr., Deceased v. Ronald S. Sills, M.D., et al 
In the Circuit Court of the 18th Judicial Circuit, Brevard County, Florida 
Case No.: 05-2003-CA-044050, Deposition, Atlanta, Georgia 



01/24/07 State of Georgia v. Koby Karuzis, In the Juvenile Court of Gwinnett County 
Case Number: 06-4358 

03/02/07 Charles M. Thomas v. Birmingham Budweiser Distributing Company, Inc., The 
Northern District of Alabama, Birmingham, Alabama, Evidentiary Hearing. 
Case No. CV07-BE-0021-S 

03/27/07 State of Georgia v. Kenneth L. Johnson, Case No.: 05-R-110, Grady County 
Superior Court 

05/17/07 State of Georgia v. Sunday Stokes, Case No.: 06-CR-0055S, Treutlen County 
Superior Court, Probation Revocation Hearing 

07/06/07 Charmaine Zawila, et al v. Sovereign Healthcare of Metrowest, et ai, Deposition, 
Orlando, Florida 

08/02/07 State of Georgia v. Leonard Smith, Dooly County Superior Court, Vienna, Georgia 
Case No.: 07DR-002 

09/24/07 State of Georgia v. Stacey Ina Humphreys, Glynn County Superior Court, 
Brunswick, Georgia, Change of venue from Cobb County, Case No. 04-0673 

10/09/07 State of Georgia v. Brian Bookins, Baldwin County Superior Court, 
Milledgeville, Georgia, Case No. 06-CR-06-CR-45776 

12/11/07 Ford v. Ford, Gwinnett County Georgia State Court 
02/27/08 Deonarine Chabdeo v. On time Staffing, LLC Case New Holland, Inc., Caterpillar 

Logistics Services, Inc., and John Doe 1-3, Civil Action File 2007EV001678B, 
Deposition, Atlanta, Georgia 

03/04/08 Owen, et al v. Lockwood, et ai, Civil Action File No.: 05CV00876, Superior Court 
Catoosa County, Georgia 

06/23/08 State of Georgia v. Chiman L. Rai, Fulton County Superior Court, Indictment No.: 
06SC48640 

06/27/08 Na'im Harris, et al v. Ngoc Hai Le, D.O., et al Civil Action No.: 1030920F, Chatham 
County State Court, Deposition, Hinesville, Georgia 

08/19/08 U. S. v. Kala Dennis, Case No.: 2:07cr101 MEF, United States District Court for the 
Middle District of Alabama 

09/17/08 Eugene Vincent Soden, III, and Deborah Marie Soden Rowe, Individually and as 
Administrator of the Estate of Eugene Vincent Soden, Jr. v. Scottrade, Inc., et al 
FINA Arbitration No.: 07-03133 Case No.: 2007CV131944 

11/18/08 State of Georgia v. Judith Hurt Whitmire, Rabun County Superior Court, 
Case No: 08CR001 C 

12/08/08 Jeffrey and Kaoula Harris v. Pizza K, Inc., Peixoto & Candido, Inc., and Francisco 
Ferreira; State Court of DeKalb County; Civil Action File No.: 08A86177-1; 
Deposition, Marietta, Georgia 

12/09/08 Tri-South Development Properties, Inc., et al v. Valleyfield Finance, LLC, et al; Civil 
Civil Action File No.: 07-CV-3780-W, Deposition, Lawrenceville, Georgia 

12/30/08 PL Napa 1JC Investments Partnership v. 1221 Second Street, LLC, et al 
Deposition, Los Angeles, California 

01/02/09 James A. Adams v. Dena Eaves McClain, Superior Court Elbert County, Civil Action 
No.: 06-EV-100J, Deposition, Danielsville, Georgia 

01/26/09 James A. Adams v. Dena Eaves McClain, Superior Court Elbert County, Civil Action 
No.: 06-EV-100J, Elbert County Superior Court, Elberton, Georgia 



02/11/09 Donald Wright, et ux, v. The Rymland Group, et aI., Civil Action Case 
No.: 05-CV-3298, Hearing, Superior Court Cherokee County 

03/09/09 Christie Hartwell, as Administratrix, of the Estate of Bonnie Donohue v. Northside 
Hospital, et al Civil Action File No.: 06EV001297-F, Deposition, Atlanta, Georgia 

03/10/09 Wertz v. Allen, Civil Action File No.: 07CV46445, Deposition, Fayetteville, Georgia 
04/29/09 Rejesh Patel and Mukesh Patel v. Nick's Hotels, LLC and Naresh A. Patel, 

Deposition, Atlanta, Georgia. Superior Court of Gwinnett County, 
CAFN 07-A-11241-9 

OS/20/09 Lee Jaraysi v. Judy Miller, individually, and in her capacity as President of American 
Note Investment, Inc., et al. Fulton County Superior Court Civil Action File 
No: 2007-CV-136309 

07/07/09 American Home Equity Corporation v. Fidelity National Title Insurance Company; 
Civil Action File No.: 2008 CV 153208, Fulton County Superior Court, Deposition, 
Atlanta, Georgia 

09/31/09 Linda Hawkins, as Surviving Spouse and Administrator of the Estate of Rodney 
Hawkins, Deceased v. Ruby Tuesday, Inc., a Georgia Corporation; 
Civil Action File No.: 2006EV001256E; Deposition, Atlanta, Georgia 

09/10/09 Sam Payne, as Executor of the Estate of George Oscar (Van) Oscar Morris 
v. Alberta Morris Lewis. Gordon County Superior Court, Calhoun, Georgia 
Civil Action File No.: 07CV49662 

12/15/09 Linda Hawkins, as Surviving Spouse and Administrator of the Estate of Rodney J. 
Hawkins, Deceased v. Ruby Tuesday, Inc., a Georgia Corporation. Clayton County 
State Court, Civil Action File No.: 2008CV12596C 

12/16/09 Terry R. Becham v. Lendmark Financial Services, Inc. Superior Court of Houston 
County. Civil Action File No.: 2007-V-86996-K 

02/18/10 Phillips v. Phillips, Jasper County Superior Court 
04/08/10 State of Georgia v. Michael Harvey, Fulton County Superior Court, 

Ind. No. 08SC66467 
07/14/10 Raj Goel, Individually and as the Administrator of the Estate Of Anita Goel, 

Deceased, v. Man Mohan Gupta, M.D., Ellis Wayne Evans, M.C., and Ellis W. 
Evans, Sr., M.D., F.A.C.S., P.C., Bibb County State Civil Action File: 64877. 
Deposition, Atlanta, Georgia 

07/27/10 Alan H. Jones v. Michelle M. Jones, Dougherty County Superior Court, Civil Action 
File No.: 07-CVD-2457-2 

09/23/10 Gwinnett Community Bank v. International Hospitality, LLC, Ramesh Amin, William 
Brooks, et al. Civil Action File No.: 09-C-13437-1, Deposition, Atlanta, Georgia 

10/26/10 Glenda a. Ridgeway v. Gary Toles and terry Toles, Superior Court of Floyd County, 
Civil Action File No: 09CVO1095JFL002 
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To whom it may concern:

Asintroduc~ount of K"t."J1l7rlt1 5&/11..£.<- .
account number----,-"" held with National Financial Services Ceq£- L..'-L­
as custo ian.DJF Discount Brokers hereby certifies that as ofthe date of this certification

. S Z J"/is and has been the beneficial owner of / ~oo
-=----I-~~~"""'"'=""""":'''"''Ji''''''"''=-=-
shares of b'tc;...1J....../ "pe,- c:.. ere> ;having held at least two thousand dollars
worth of the above mentioned securl.1y since the following date: It-I r,Jb r ,also having
held at least two thousand dollars worth of the above mentioned s~unty from at least one
yeax prior to the date the proposal was submitted to the company.

Sincerely.

Mark Filibeno,
President
DJF Dis~untBrokers

Post-i~ Fax Note 7671 Dafe ./ 'JIN.~ ~

To f1~.;'I#' 1+ J~. ~
/0 - }~I pagss

Fro":); l....... C/;..· (' v( ) Af...
CoJlXlpl.

CD.

Phonal
. Phon     

fB.ll# "'ol~ 7..1'1- () ILL Fax /I

----- - --- - -- - - - - -- - - -- -

1981 Marcus Avenue. Sulle ell" • Lake SLKcess. NY 110012

51(.-328-2600 800·(j95·F.ASV www.djrdis.com falC SI6·3Z&·ZJn

*** FISMA & OMB Memorandum M-07-16 *** 

*** FISMA & OMB Memorandum M-07-16 *** 



DISCOUNT BROKERS

To whom it may concern:

As introducing broker for the account of K(f'pJ17 'eM S u/I"'l..ttA- ,
accountn~MA & OMS Memorandum M-07-~ithNational Financial Services~ (....LL.­
as cust04~an. DJF Discount Brokers hereby certifies that as ofthe date ofthis certification

l~~Pltl "#1 S~l'/isand has been the beneficial owner of lj;" 7t>"O
shares of ttl C D < :LnG. (M J ;having held at least two thousand dollars
worth ofthe above mentioned secuii~ since the following date: 3,11W 1 ,also having
held at least two thousand dollars worth of the above mentioned security from at least one
year prior to the date the proposal was submittedt~ the company.

~.•
Sincerely,

Mark Filiberto,
President
DJF Disc.ount Brokers

Post-It- Fax Note 7671 Date/()-/~"tjta8ts~

Th lJ('~A I'I ... IJ/.b~e...., Fr°":l6 t.,... r. iA. to vGoJ J c -.
Co.JDepl I Co.

Phone # PhonM
FISMA & OMS Memorandu

Fax#""t-, 2.-~S' - 2.1.07 Fax # I

1981 Marcu!> Avenue D Surte ell4 • lake Success. NY 110'12

51(.-313·2600 800·69S·EA5Y www.dlfdis.com Fax 516·328-2323

m M-07-16
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Hl/15/20HI ..··~rS1V1'A & OMS Memorandum M-07-16'" PAGE Ell/Ell

To 'Whom it may concern:

To i; ,"It e/le.

.
i

PQst-lr;FaxNote

, . I

,..,__........ cm'. _s........ Nvno<' .
mI'328·2600 800 ·6?S·EASY wJ.dlfdIS.COA\ F~ 516·323·2323, .. I

i
I

I

....~~-----------------

,
,A1J hW:od~;"1J hm1t'P.!' 4hto t~A A ........W1tof.-J..:.~~~~~z..:.~~~~~.,.i

acoount nur::;.flSMA & OMB Memorandum M-07a1&:* •-_...._~.__..._--.-_.•.~._~
1$ an, DW Discount Brokem hereby certl

S "../fs and has b
"':sbares:--~o":!'f~.UrIo#"",~/~... "::::r~"b:(;ii::.UJ.!~Dr • havi he1dat least two thousand dollars
worthoftile abow mentioned seounty siD.cc the tpllowiDg date: ~//1-1 oJ; • alsO having
h.ck1l1t leaMtwo thousand dollars worth oftlw abbve men.ti0l\Cd J:curit;y from at leastone
year prior to the date the proposal was snbtnitted.rthe company.

, I

I
I
I
I
I

i
i
i

Mm:kFil.loorto. '
Pmrident
DIP~Bl'Oket$

, "
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Exhibit C

JlDJL
DIScbu NT BROKERS

To whtlm it may concern:

As inttOOndno hftllcP.l" t'nr tM smr.l\lurt of K't!pJl'?~ &/~ .
account nwnts¢(SMA & OMS Memorandum M-07-1li4!ld with National Financial Services~ (..L..<..­

ascus~~ DJF DiScount Brokm hereby certifies that as ofthe date ofthis certification
"~Il~ S~ItW'fs and lw been the beneficial owner of 700

shares of 6d~r$".....1$ ~~. (F"J ; having hold at least two thousand dollars
worth of the above mentioned secudty sinco tho following date: ~t/~b , also having
held at least two thousllDd dollars worth ofth~ aboye mc.ntioned nty from at least one
year prior to the date the proposal was submitted to the company.

Sincerely,

Y11~V~
Matk filiberto.
PImdent
DIF Disccunt Brokers

Post-I~ Fax Note 7671 ...

Phone'
~:-::- "'F'SMA & OMS Memorandum M-07-16*"

·C'('f'7-Lf1Y.... lf ,il

1981 M"rC;llS ,",venue· SuIte C1I4 • lake Suc=. NY 11012

SICdl8--Z600 800 ·69S·EI\SY www.dlrdlS.Col'll F~ 516 '328-2323



10/15/2818 18:48  

-'JlDL
DISCOUNT BROKERS

PAGE 81/81

To whom it may concern:

A~ il,ltt:oduci~g b!OkeI: for the acoount of K-etIJl7 't:!"Pt1 S &fn...L--L. ,
account number , held with National Financial Services~ L L.L-
as eust ian, DJF Discount Brokers hereby certifies that as of the <late of this certification
....,.-~~oSH....-=~.s ~';/:.f.''''w..fisan,!~been the beneficial owner of II~ t
shares of &#"1 • ., C ~.. "i~c ',,,J r ..."~having beldat least two thousand dollars
worth ofthe above mentioned security since the following date: y I,,, /<7 It , also having
held at lea3t two thousand dollars worth ofthe above mentioned ll~urftY from at least one
year prior to the date the proposal was submitted to the company.

"

Sincerely,

Mark Filiberto,
President
DJF Discount Brokers

Post-it" Fax Note 7671

To

~p~ho-ng~If---~---J - - .

l-=~-:--~--=---..............:.t•• 'ISMA& OMS Memorandum M-07-16'"
Fax # 0 ~-~1'6,- ?..O, FIIX#

1981 Marc,,~ Avenue b Suile tll4 • lake Success. NY 1I0~2

51(,· JZ8-!600 800·695· EASY ;'yww.drrdls. com Fax 516·328-2323

*** FISMA & OMB Memorandum M-07-16 *** 



orscbUNT BROKERS

To whom it may concern:

As introducinst broker for the account of K'r'P1/'J@ S6:-'CI't..??- •
account nlitC~~b'lA & OMB Memorandum M-Qlbdd'with National Financial Services~ <- L<-­
as cu~n. DJF DiSCOWlt Brokers hereby certifies that as of the date of this certification

L~1?I1~ 5kn..../iS and has been the beneficial owner of 1 2. a 0

shares of florliN fI~y~" f,,,,;t.~ ega y) ; baving held at least two thousand dollars .
worth of tile above mention~d security since the following date: 7/4/ 1~ •also having
held at least two thousand dollars worth of the above mentioned security from at least one
year prior to the date the proposal was submitted to the company.

Sincerely,

Marie Filiberto,
President
DJF Dise,ount Brokers

Posl·lt" Fax Nole 7671 DaI'D_/~_IO Ip~3!.a.

To S D "',. '" V c) 11'""- F~~I,... t:t,.,~rJcJ)t' ..
CoJD.pL Co.

PIlona ,
** ~~A & OMB Memorandum M-

FlU' ~., ~ 'X tt?, 6. ZI 7 Fb'

J981 Malcu~ Avenue· Suite ell'l • take Success. NY 1I0'IZ

)/(,. J1II·2600 800 ·69S·f.ASY Ivw .....dlfdiS.COIn fax 5/6·328·2323
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DISCOUNT BROKERS

To whom it may concern:

As introducing broker for the account of K"t!'1/J17 'C!M S&/11..4<.. ,
account nU.'SMA &OMB Memorandum M-07-1Icld with National Financial Services~ (...L<.­

as custo ian, DJ1' Uiscount Brokers hereby certifies that as of the date of this certification
. S 1"'l'1s and has been the beneficial owner of c;2. 007)

~shar~e.s:.s""'o~f~A-'-:"",;"<'e"".,,"'"'·u~_:;.L..e.'=)C:::'e'=n:=S~~~ti~D• {;;yt} ; having held at least two thousand dollars
worth ofthe above mentioned security since the following date: 1/2.1 1-C", also having
held at least two thousand dollars worth ofthe above mentioned security from at least one
year prior to the date the proposal was submitted to the company.

Sincerely,

6***

Post-if" F.ax Note 7671 DaleII~/~_I "Ita~ts"

TOC,( PI I 5"c.bt.........+ 1 From7 " ... ", (,.hrvtAlfl-,
COJOepl. co.

-~.~ .._- _..

Phone II ... ISMA & OMB Memorandum M-07-1

Faxll2-ll. ~'l(O'0/3) Fax II I

Mark Filiberto,
President
DJF Disc.ount Brokers

1981 Marcus Avenue • Suilc: ell'! • lake Success. NY f10'lZ

SI(,.J18-1liOO 800'695'EASY www.djrdis.com Fax 516·328·2323



DISCOUNT BROKERS

Date: ;}{;; tJ(JJ ;;.00 '?

To whom it may concern:

A3in1roducjngb~kerfortheaCCOUDtof WII);A(Il S6-eII'J~r
account number· ..... . • held withN~onalFinancial Services Corp.
as CU$;diaD, DJFDiscount Brokers hereby certifies that as ofthe date oftbis certification
/JJ,/lh8;f ~tnJ:;; isandhasbeen the bonolicialowberof J'M0
shares of1_",-~'L_ eo. ;having held at least two thousand dollars
worth ofthe above mentioDed securi1;y since the following date: u13a!bd,.aJso having
held at least two thousand dollars worth oftbo above mentioned security from at least one
year prior to the date the proposal was submitted to the company.

Sincerely.

~AJ A)~
. i/f/fIAdl~M .
Mark Filiberto.
PIeSident
DW Discount Brokers

i'
Post-H.- Fax Nole 7671 DalD'l_ :l..{'~'81~~

To :J6~~,H ~.... .. , FIV~£I", (t..t.va k_
CDJDepl. Co.

Phone,. PhDne      

Fax' '1() 1- '-1'1-/1. 3 C( Fax'

1981 Marcus Avenue • Suite CII4 • Lake Success. NY 11042
516·326-2600 8OQ·69HASY www.dlrdls.com Fax 516·328-2323

*** FISMA & OMB Memorandum M-07-16 *** 



, To p", ../ tv;l_u~ """"::i11.- C.hevc.J/e...
CoJOept. CD.

10/24/2008 23: ~§FISMA&OMSMemorandumM-07-W"

Morga~Stanley

Ootober 24. 2008

Nick Rossi

Legal Department
San Antonio, TX

.OCT 2" 2008

RECEIVED

PAGE 01/62

'558 RoolId &a\ Blvd, 1201
SIllI2 R=, CA~~,

~ SOO$2726SS
dh= 7~ 524 1000
fu 707524 l099

'''FISMA & OMS Memorandum M-07-16'"

TO: NiCk Rossi

PhOn9 •

Pcur' 7..f.()- ~ ~/~z...o7 f
____f1.. -.. '5"-' - ~,., 7

All Quantities continue to be held without Interruption in Niek Rossi'S aceoUl'lt :t~ of Ih. dale of thi,;
letter.

Nick Rossi deposited the follawlng certiflC8tfi to his MUTgsn Stanley transfer on death aaecount
"'FISMA & OMS Memorandum M-OOJlJlthe respective dates:

April 2, 2008
1000 shares HSBC HOLDINGS Ple SPON.ADR NEW 8,125%

Mav 1112002
1,000 shares Hubbell Inc A
1,000 ahSflIS Genuine Pam Co.
525 shares General Motors Corp-
500 8"area Behlehem steel COrp. (jou~, out)
1,000 Baker Hughes Inc.
1,652 shares Fortune brands inC,. reCGIwd 388 ACCO Brands Corp_ - spun Off from Fortune
Brands on 8-1a-~005

1.652 shares Gallaher Group PLC ADR, company bought out. eliminated this holding
452 shares Sank of America Corp. bought an additional 248 shares on 11-25-2003
-2 for 1 split 8-27-2004 nOW OWM 1,400 shares

May 22, 2002
2,000 shares Cedar Fair lP Dep Units
1,6831hares Daimler-Chrysler AG

July 9, 2002
1.000 shim UST Inc, .
1.000 shares Teppco Partners LP
2,000 sh,res ServIce Corp, Inti .
800 snares Mayrag Corp, bOugtlt by WhirlpOOl COrp. 4-4-2006. now owns 95 shares Whirlpool
Corp
1,000 shares UIL Holdings COl'J)., 5 for 3 spilt on 7-3·2008
-Nnw owns 1.666 shl'lres .
1,000 shares Plum Creek Timber Co. 111<;. REI
600 shares 3M Company (ap»t 9-29--2003)
500 &!'lal'&$ Terta Nit~n Co LP Com Unit
1.000 8har.. UGI Corp, New, 3 fOr 2 split 4-1-2003. received 1,500 shares UGf ~24-2005 for 2
for 1split
-Now owns 3,000 shares
~80 shares Scottish Power PLC AOR. reorganiZation received.793 fOr 1, owned 480 shares
~t'mti~h ~r PI.C. ()111'('.hA~ by lbordro~, now OW!1$ 347 lb&rriml::J SA Span ADR

1

In\'ll$tments and st!'Yice$ are offered through Morgan Startley & Co. Incorporite<!, member SlPC
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'" FISMA & OMB Memorandum M-07-16 ." PAGE 01/01
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NBtlO~~1 r.naneial 59tvic~s. lie
Operation~and 5elvice$ OrollP

soc SAl.EM srllEET OS2S. SMrf!iFlELO. Hi 07.'117

November 3, 2008

Le~31 Department
San Antonio. TX

NOV 042008

RayT.Chcvedden .DECEIVED
Via facsimile tCY.'"* FISMA & OMB Memorandum M-07-16 'n

To Whom It May Concern:

This letter is provided at the request ofMr. Chcvedctcn and is intend.ed to serve as
con1irmarion oims share ownetSbip in Bank ofAmerica (BAC), Eastman Chemical Co.
(EMN) and AT&T, Inc. (T).

Please accept this letter as QOnfirmanon that Mr. Ray Chevedden, as trustee ofthe Ray
and Veronica Chevedden Family Trust. has continuously held no Jess than 200.000 shares
ofeach ofthe securities listed above since July 1,2006.

I hope you fiud this information helpful. Ifyou have any questions reganting this issue,
please feel ftee to contact me by ca1ling 800-800-6890 between the hours of9:00 a.IJ1.

ead 5:30 p.m. nastern Time (Monday LbIough Friday). Pm;s 1 when asked ft1bis call is a
response to a letter or phone call; press ·2 to reach an individual, then enter my 5 digit
extension 27937 when prompted.

m M-07-16 •••

~.
..s~ ~ ........-=-- rp" .... ~

"7 -
. .-,

I

Date,l_ g -<>y l~goJs ... IPost-it"' Fax Note 7671
To P.... I WI I.;), .... F,..,..IIoo ..O,~A'" !
Co.lOcpl. CO. I----
PhonoJi ~, 1 I>h",,~, ••• FISMA & OMB Memorandun-" : ,..,., - t. , - >,V 7
Fax # "2-11>· 1"'.'. ","O'F iFaxll I'"2-( () - OS $" I r ~.,,, 1
1"l"~- ,. ~ .. y -R---'1I'!tt... ...... I .. , y... -/I ... .,'-IYtt:-c! ..7

OurFile: W04096S-03NOVro
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Legal Department 
DISCOU NT BROKERS San Antonio, TX 

- NOV 1 7 2008 
Date: /1AI011 JvrJY 

RECEIVED 

To whom it may concern: 

As intrOduciM Iwnlt-I'A- ...- .mt of W rIJi"'dJ 56-e1(} ~r 
account JIQD1bs. FISMA & OMS Memorandum M.07.16, heId with Natiomd F'1D8DCial Services COtp. 
as ClJStP!iart. Dn. ~Hrotershereby ccrtiftes that as ofthe date of this certifi9lion 
tullv~-f:§;f t(Z Is aDd has been the beneficial ownerof ~tP (.)
shan:s of ""- {., . ; having held at least two ~ dollars 
worth of the above mentioned security since me following date: I Ieee also having 
held at least two thousaad doUars worth of the above mentioned selunty .from allcast one 
year prior to the date the proposal wa$ S\lbmitted to the COrDpany. 

~M~kJU 
MarIe Fillberto,
 

President
 

DIF Disoou:at Brokers
 


1'81 Marcus AVlI!nUII! • Sulle ell" • ln~ SUCC"s. NY 11042 

516'328·2600 aoo '6?HASY www.dlrdlS.com Falt 516·328-2323 




